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Provider type affected

This MLN Matters® special edition article is intended for
providers and suppliers who submit claims to Medicare
administrative contractors (MACs) for services provided to
Medicare beneficiaries in the United States Virgin Islands,
commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and state of Florida who
were affected by Hurricane Irma.

Provider information available

On September 5, 2017, pursuant to the Robert T. Stafford
Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, President
Trump declared that, as a result of the effects of Hurricane
Irma, an emergency exists in the United States Virgin
Islands, commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and state of
Florida. Also on September 6, 2017, for the United States
Virgin Islands and commonwealth of Puerto Rico and
September 7, 2017, for the state of Florida, Secretary Price
of the Department of Health & Human Services declared
that a public health emergency exists in the United States

Virgin Islands, commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and state

of Florida and authorized waivers and modifications under
Section 1135 of the Social Security Act (the Act), retroactive
to September 5, 2017, for the United States Virgin Islands
and commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and retroactive to
September 4, 2017, for the state of Florida.

On September 7, 2017, the Administrator of the Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) authorized waivers
under Section 1812(f) of the Social Security Act for the
United States Virgin Islands, commonwealth of Puerto Rico,
and state of Florida, for those people who are evacuated,
transferred, or otherwise dislocated as a result of the effect
of Hurricane Irma in 2017.

Under Section 1135 or 1812(f) of the Social Security

Act, the CMS has issued several blanket waivers in the
impacted counties and geographical areas of the United
States Virgin Islands, commonwealth of Puerto Rico and
state of Florida. These waivers will prevent gaps in access
to care for beneficiaries impacted by the emergency.

See JN, page 25
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About the Medicare B Connection

About the Medicare B Connection

The Medicare B Connection is a comprehensive publication
developed by First Coast Service Options Inc. (First Coast)
for Part B providers in Florida, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands and is distributed on a monthly basis.

Important notifications that require communication in
between publications will be posted to the First Coast
Medicare provider education website at hiips.//medicare.
fcso.com. In some cases, additional unscheduled special
issues may be posted.

Who receives the Connection

Anyone may view, print, or download the Connection from
our provider education website(s). Providers who cannot
obtain the Connection from the internet are required to
register with us to receive a complimentary hardcopy.

Distribution of the Connection in hardcopy is limited to
providers who have billed at least one Part B claim to
First Coast Medicare during the twelve months prior to the
release of each issue. Providers meeting these criteria are
eligible to receive a complimentary copy of that issue, if a
technical barrier exists that prevents them from obtaining
it from the internet and they have returned a completed
registration form to us.

Registration forms must be submitted annually or when
you experience a change in circumstances that impacts
your electronic access.

For additional copies, providers may purchase a
separate annual subscription (see order form in the back
of this issue). All issues published since 1997 may be
downloaded from the internet, free of charge.

We use the same mailing address for all correspondence,
and cannot designate that the Connection be sent to a
specific person/department within a provider’s office. To
ensure continued receipt of all Medicare correspondence,
providers must keep their addresses current with the
Medicare provider enrollment department. Please
remember that address changes must be done using the
appropriate CMS-855.

Publication format
The Connection is arranged into distinct sections.

= The Claims section provides claim submission
requirements and tips.

= The Coverage/Reimbursement section discusses
specific CPT® and HCPCS procedure codes. It is
arranged by categories (not specialties). For example,

“Mental Health” would present coverage information
of interest to psychiatrists, clinical psychologists and
clinical social workers, rather than listing articles
separately under individual provider specialties. Also
presented in this section are changes to the Medicare
physician fee schedule, and other pricing issues.

= The section pertaining to Electronic Data
Interchange (EDI) submission also includes
information pertaining to the Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA).

= The Local Coverage Determination section features
summaries of new and revised local coverage
determinations (LCDs) developed as a result of either
local medical review or comprehensive data analysis
initiatives.

» The General Information section includes fraud and
abuse, and national provider identifier topics, plus
additional topics not included elsewhere.

= |n addition to the above, other sections include:
= Educational Resources, and

= Contact information for Florida, Puerto Rico, and the
U.S. Virgin Islands.

The Medicare B Connection represents formal notice
of coverage policies

Articles included in each edition represent formal notice
that specific coverage policies either have or will take
effect on the date given. Providers are expected to read,
understand, and abide by the policies outlined in this
document to ensure compliance with Medicare coverage
and payment guidelines.

Never miss an appeals deadline again

When it comes to submitting a claims appeal request, timing is everything. Don’t worry —
you won’t need a desk calendar to count the days to your submission deadline. Try our

“time limit” calculators on our Appeals of claim decisions page. Each calculator will auto-
matically calculate when you must submit your request based upon the date of either the
initial claim determination or the preceding appeal level.

September 2017
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Medicare Part B advance beneficiary notices

Medicare Part B allows coverage for services and items
deemed medically reasonable and necessary for treatment
and diagnosis of the patient.

For some services, to ensure that payment is made only for
medically necessary services or items, coverage may be
limited based on one or more of the following factors (this
list is not inclusive):

= Coverage for a service or item may be allowed only
for specific diagnoses/conditions. Always code to the
highest level of specificity.

= Coverage for a service or item may be allowed only
when documentation supports the medical need for
the service or item.

=  Coverage for a service or item may be allowed only
when its frequency is within the accepted standards of
medical practice (i.e., a specified number of services
in a specified timeframe for which the service may be
covered).

If the provider believes that the service or item may not
be covered as medically reasonable and necessary, the
patient must be given an acceptable advance notice of
Medicare’s possible denial of payment if the provider
does not want to accept financial responsibility for the
service or item. Advance beneficiary notices (ABNs)
advise beneficiaries, before items or services actually are
furnished, when Medicare is likely to deny payment.

Patient liability notice

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services’ (CMS)
has developed the Advance Beneficiary Notice of
Noncoverage (ABN) (Form CMS-R-131), formerly the
“Advance Beneficiary Notice.” Section 50 of the Medicare
Claims Processing Manual provides instructions regarding
the notice that these providers issue to beneficiaries in
advance of initiating, reducing, or terminating what they
believe to be noncovered items or services. The ABN must
meet all of the standards found in Chapter 30. Beginning
March 1, 2009, the ABN-G and ABN-L was no longer valid;
and notifiers must use the revised Advance Beneficiary

Notice of Noncoverage (CMS-R-131). Section 50 of the
Medicare Claims Processing Manual is available at hitps.//
www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/
Manuals/downloads/cim104c¢30.pdftpage=44.

Reproducible copies
of Form CMS-R-131
ABNs (in English

and Spanish) and
other BNI information
may be found at
https://www.cms.gov/
Medicare/Medicare-
General-Information/
BNl/index.html.

ABN modifiers

When a patient is
notified in advance
that a service or item
may be denied as
not medically necessary, the provider must annotate this
information on the claim (for both paper and electronic
claims) by reporting modifier GA (waiver of liability
statement on file) or GZ (item or service expected to be
denied as not reasonable and necessary) with the service
or item.

Failure to report modifier GA in cases where an
appropriate advance notice was given to the patient
may result in the provider having to assume financial
responsibility for the denied service or item.

Modifier GZ may be used in cases where a signed ABN is

not obtained from the patient; however, when modifier GZ

is billed, the provider assumes financial responsibility if the
service or item is denied.

Note: Line items submitted with the modifier GZ will be
automatically denied and will not be subject to complex
medical review.

GA modifier and appeals

of liability statement on file).

address in which to send written appeals requests.

When a patient is notified in advance that a service or item may be denied as not medically necessary, the provider
must annotate this information on the claim (for both paper and electronic claims) by reporting the modifier GA (waiver

Failure to report modifier GA in cases where an appropriate advance notice was given to the patient may result in the
provider having to assume financial responsibility for the denied service or item.

Nonassigned claims containing the modifier GA in which the patient has been found liable must have the patient’s
written consent for an appeal. Refer to the applicable contact section located at the end of this publication for the

4 Medicare B Connection
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Ambulance

Manual update to restore multiple patients on one trip

instructions

Provider type affected

This MLN Matters® article is intended for providers and
suppliers submitting claims to Medicare administrative

contractors (MACs) for ambulance services provided to
Medicare beneficiaries.

Provider action needed

Change request (CR) 10245 alerts providers that
instructions in Section 30.1.2 of Chapter 15 — Ambulance,
concerning Multiple Patients on One Trip were
inadvertently omitted from the current version of the
Medicare Claims Processing Manual. CR 10245 restores
the missing instructions to Section 30.1.2. Be aware that
this CR 10245 contains no policy changes but does update
the manual section.

Background

The omitted language that is being added back into the
manual is as follows:

Ambulance suppliers submitting a claim using the ASC X12
professional format or the CMS-1500 paper form for an
ambulance transport with more than one Medicare patient
onboard must use the “GM” modifier (“Multiple Patients on
One Ambulance Trip”) for each service line item. In addition,
suppliers are required to submit documentation to A/B
MACs (Part B) to specify the particulars of a multiple patient
transport. The documentation must include the total number
of patients transported in the vehicle at the same time

and the health insurance claim numbers (HICN) for each
Medicare beneficiary.

Ambulance claims submitted on or after January 1, 2011,
in version 5010 of the ASC X12 837 professional claim
format require the presence of a diagnosis code and the
absence of diagnosis code will cause the ambulance claim
to not be accepted into the claims processing system. The
presence of a diagnosis code on an ambulance claim is
not required as a condition of ambulance payment policy.
The adjudicative process does not take into account the
presence (or absence) of a diagnosis code but a diagnosis
code is required on the ASC X12 837 professional claim
format.

Additional information

The official instruction, CR 10245, issued to your
MAC regarding this change is available at htips:/
www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/
Transmittals/2017Downloads/R3855CP.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at
their toll-free number. That number is available at hitps:/
www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/
Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-
Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.

Document history

Date of change
September 1, 2017

Description
Initial article released.

MLN Matters® Number: MM10245

Related CR Release Date: September 1, 2017
Related CR Transmittal Number: R3855CP
Related Change Request (CR) Number: 10245
Effective Date: October 2, 2017
Implementation Date: October 2, 2017

Disclaimer: This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not
intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain
references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The
information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not
intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We
encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other
interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
CPT® only copyright 2016 American Medical Association.

Your Feedback Matters

To ensure that our website meets the needs of our provider community, we carefully
analyze your feedback and implement changes to better meet your needs. Discover

the results of your feedback on our “Website enhancements” page. You'll find the latest
enhancements to our provider websites and find out how you can share your thoughts and
ideas with First Coast's Web team.
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Ambulatory Surgical C

October 2017 update of the ASC payment system

Provider type affected

This MLN Matters® article is intended for ambulatory
surgical centers (ASCs) submitting claims to Medicare
administrative contractors (MACs) for services provided to
Medicare beneficiaries.

Provider action needed

Change request (CR) 10259 informs MACs about updates
to the ASC payment system for October 2017. Make sure
that your billing staffs are aware of these changes.

Background

Included in CR 10259 are updates to the ASC payment
system, payment rates for separately payable drugs and
biologicals, including descriptors for newly created Level Il
HCPCS codes for drugs and biologicals (ASC DRUG files),
the ASC PI file, the 2017 ASC payment rates for covered
surgical and ancillary services (ASCFS file), and an ASC
code pair file.

CR 10259 also includes changes to billing instructions for
various payment policies implemented in the October 2017
ASC payment system update. The changes are as follows:

1. New procedure requiring the insertion of a device

Since January 1, 2017, in both the hospital outpatient
prospective payment system and ASC settings, all new
procedures requiring the insertion of an implantable
medical device will be assigned a default device offset
percentage of at least 41 percent, and thereby assigned
device intensive status, until claims data is available.

In certain rare instances, the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services (CMS) may temporarily assign a higher
offset percentage if warranted by additional information.
In accordance with this current policy, the code requiring
the insertion of a device listed in Table 1 will be assigned
device intensive status effective October 1, 2017. CMS
notes that although HCPCS code C9747 was effective

in the ASC setting as of July 1, 2017, its device intensive
designation is not effective until October 1, 2017. See the
table 1 below.

Table 1. - New procedure requiring the insertion of a
device

2. Drugs, biologicals, and radiopharmaceuticals

a) Drugs and biologicals with payments based on
average sales price (ASP) effective Oct. 1, 2017

For 2017, payment for nonpass-through drugs, biologicals
and therapeutic radiopharmaceuticals is made at a single
rate of ASP plus six percent, which provides payment

for both the acquisition cost and pharmacy overhead
costs associated with the drug, biological or therapeutic
radiopharmaceutical. In 2017, a single payment of ASP
plus six percent for pass-through drugs, biologicals and
radiopharmaceuticals is made to provide payment for both
the acquisition cost and pharmacy overhead costs of these
pass-through items. Payments for drugs and biologicals
based on ASP will be updated on a quarterly basis as
later quarter ASP submissions become available. Updated
payment rates effective October 1, 2017 are available

in the October 2017 ASC Addendum BB at hitps:/www.
cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/
ASCPayment/11_Addenda_Updates.html.

b. Drugs and biologicals with payments based on ASP
with restated payment rates

Some drugs and biologicals with payments based on ASP
methodology may have payment rates that are corrected
retroactively. These retroactive corrections typically occur
on a quarterly basis. The list of drugs and biologicals

with corrected payments rates will be accessible on the
first date of the quarter at hitps:/www.cms.gov/Medicare/
Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/ASCPayment/index.
html. Suppliers who think they may have received an
incorrect payment for drugs and biologicals impacted by
these corrections may request contractor adjustment of the
previously processed claims.

c. New 2017 HCPCS codes and dosage
descriptors for certain drugs, biologicals, and
radiopharmaceuticals effective October 1, 2017

Four new HCPCS codes have been created for reporting
drugs and biologicals in the ASC setting effective October
1, 2017. These new codes, their descriptors, and ASC
payment indicators are listed in Table 2.

Table 2 — New 2017 HCPCS codes and dosage
descriptors for certain drugs, biologicals, and
radiopharmaceuticals effective October 1, 2017

HCPCS | Long descriptor | ASC PI ASC
code effective date Pl HCPCS | Short Long description | ASC
C9747 | Ablation of 10/01/2017 J8 COCONNN RCos e hiption Pl
prostate, C9491 Injection, Injection, K2
transrectal, high avelumab avelumab, 10 mg
intensity focused C9492 | Injection, Injection, K2
uItrasound . durvalumab durvalumab, 10 mg
|(r|;I1IFL|Jn) mCIiléd'r?g C9493 Injection, Injection, K2
aging guigance edaravone edaravone, 1 mg
See ASC, next page
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previous page

HCPCS | Short Long description | ASC

code description Pl

C9494 Injection, Injection, K2
ocrelizumab | ocrelizumab, 1 mg

d. New modifier for biosimilar biological product

HCPCS code Q5102 can be reported with either the
existing modifier ZB or new modifier ZC effective July 1,
2017. See Table 3 (page 8).

e. New flu vaccine

The existing influenza vaccine CPT® code 90674 (Cciiv4
vaccine, no preservative, 0.5 ml, intramuscular) with
trade name Flucelvax Quadrivalent was effective January
1, 2017, and is a preservative-free and antibiotic-free
vaccine. A new preservative, antibiotic-free influenza
vaccine CPT® code with the same trade name, Flucelvax
Quadrivalent, will be effective on January 1, 2018. For the
period between August 1, 2017, and December 31, 2017,
Flucelvax Quadrivalent Preservative should be reported
as Q2039. The permanent CPT® code for the Flucelvax
Quadrivalent preservative influenza vaccine will be
released on a later date, see Table 4 (page 8). ASCs are
reminded that ASCPI “L1” vaccine codes are packaged in
the ASC payment system.

3. Upper eyelid blepharoplasty and blepharoptosis
repair

As indicated in Chapter VIII of the 2017 National Correct
Coding Initiative (NCCI) Policy Manual for Medicare
services, CMS payment policy does not allow separate
payments for a blepharoptosis procedure (CPT® code
67901-67908) and a blepharoplasty procedure (CPT®
codes 15822-15823) on the ipsilateral upper eyelid. Under
this policy, any removal of upper eyelid skin in the context
of an upper eyelid blepharoptosis surgery was considered
a part of the blepharoptosis surgery. CMS clarified this
instruction in the July 2016 ASC payment system update
change request (transmittal 3531, change request 9668
dated May 27, 2016) and the July 2016 ASC MLN Matters®
article MM9668 which is available at hiips.//www.cms.gov/
Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-
MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM9668.pdf.

However, effective October 1, 2017, CMS is revising this
policy to allow either cosmetic or medically necessary
blepharoplasty to be performed in conjunction with

a medically necessary upper eyelid blepharoptosis
surgery. Specifically, physicians may receive payment
for a medically necessary upper eyelid blepharoptosis
from Medicare even when performed with (non-
covered) cosmetic blepharoplasty on the same eye
during the same visit. Since cosmetic procedures are
not covered by Medicare, advance beneficiary notice

of noncoverage (ABN) instructions would apply for
cosmetic blepharoplasty. However, medically necessary
blepharoplasty will continue to be bundled into the
payment for blepharoptosis when performed with and as a

September 2017

part of a blepharoptosis surgery.

Other aspects of the July 2016 ASC update CR and

MLNP guidance on upper eyelid blepharoplasty and
blepharoptosis remain unchanged. Specifically, CMS notes
that Medicare does not allow separate payment for the
following:

= Operating on the left and right eyes on different days
when the standard of care is bilateral eyelid surgery.

= Charging the beneficiary an additional amount for
removing orbital fat when a blepharoplasty or a
blepharoptosis repair is performed.

= Performing a medically necessary blepharoplasty on
a different date of service than the blepharoptosis
procedure for the purpose of unbundling the medically
necessary blepharoplasty.

= Performing blepharoplasty as a staged procedure,
either by one or more surgeons (note that under
certain circumstances a blepharoptosis procedure
could be a staged procedure).

= Billing for two procedures when two surgeons divide
the work of a medically necessary blepharoplasty
performed with a blepharoptosis repair.

= Using modifier 59 to unbundle a medically necessary
blepharoplasty from the ptosis repair on the claim
form; this applies to both physicians and facilities.

= Treating medically necessary surgery as cosmetic for
the purpose of charging the beneficiary for a cosmetic
surgery.

= In the rare event that a blepharoplasty is performed
on one eye and a blepharoptosis repair is performed
on the other eye, the services must each be billed with
the appropriate RT or LT modifier.

4. Coverage determinations

The fact that a drug, device, procedure or service is
assigned a HCPCS code and a payment rate under the
ASC payment system does not imply coverage by the
Medicare program, but indicates only how the product,
procedure, or service may be paid if covered by the
program. Medicare administrative contractors (MACs)
determine whether a drug, device, procedure, or other
service meets all program requirements for coverage.

See ASC, next page
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For example, MACs determine that it is reasonable and
necessary to treat the beneficiary’s condition and whether
it is excluded from payment.

Additional information

The official instruction, CR 10259, issued to your
MAC regarding this change is available at htips:/
www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/
Transmittals/2017Downloads/R3854CP.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at
their toll-free number. That number is available at hiips.//
www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/
Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-
Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.

CPT® only copyright 2016 American Medical Association.

Document history

Date of change
September 5, 2017

Description
Initial article released.

MLN Matters® Number: MM10259

Related CR Release Date: September 1, 2017
Related CR Transmittal Number: R3854CP
Related Change Request (CR) Number: CR10259
Effective Date: October 1, 2017

Implementation Date: October 2, 2017

Disclaimer: This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not
intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain
references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The
information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not
intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We
encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other
interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.

Table 3 — Biosimilar biological product payment and required modifiers

HCPCS | Short Long ASC | HCPCS Modifier Modifier
code descriptor descriptor Pl code effective
effective date
date
Q5102 Injection, Injection, K2 4/5/16 ZB — Pfizer/Hospira | 4/1/16
infliximab Infliximab, Bio
biosimilar similar, 10 mg
Q5102 Injection, Injection, K2 4/5/16 ZC — Merck/ M7
infliximab Infliximab, Bio Samsung Bioepis
biosimilar similar, 10 mg
Table 4 —Flucelvax quadrivalent flu vaccine codes
Vaccine type HCPCS Short descriptor | Long descriptor ASC
code PI
Flucelvax 90674 Cciiv4 vaccine, no | Influenza virus vaccine, L1
quadrivalent preservative, 0.5 quadrivalent (ccllV4), derived
preservative-free ml, intramuscular from cell cultures, subunit,
and antibiotic-free preservative and antibiotic free,
flu vaccine 0.5 mL dosage, for intramuscular
use
Flucelvax Q2039 Cciiv4 vaccine, Influenza virus vaccine, not L1
quadrivalent nos, intramuscular | otherwise specified
preservative flu
vaccine
How can the PDS help my practice?
The Provider Data Summary (PDS) can help you quickly identify potential billing
issues through detailed analysis of personal billing patterns in comparison with those
of similar providers. Additional information, including a quick-start guide to help you
easily get started right away, is available at http://medicare.fcso.com/PDS/index.asp.
8 Medicare B Connection September 2017
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Consolidated Billing

2018 annual update of HCPCS codes for skilled nursing

facility consolidated billing

Provider type affected

This MLN Matters® article is intended for physicians, other
providers, and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare
administrative contractors (MACs), including home

health & hospice (HH&H) MACs and durable medical
equipment (DME) MACs, for services provided to Medicare
beneficiaries who are in a Part A covered skilled nursing
facility (SNF) stay.

Provider action needed

Change request (CR) 10262 makes changes to Healthcare
Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes and
Medicare physician fee schedule designations that will be
used to revise common working file (CWF) edits to allow
A/B MACs to make appropriate payments in accordance
with policy for SNF CB in Chapter 6, Section 110.4.1

and Chapter 6, Section 20.6 in the Medicare Claims
Processing Manual.

Background

The common working file (CWF) currently has edits in
place for claims received for beneficiaries in a Part A
covered SNF stay as well as for beneficiaries in a non-
covered stay. These edits allow only those services that
are excluded from consolidated billing to be separately
paid. Barring any delay in the Medicare physician fee
schedule, the new code files will be provided to CWF by
November 1, 2017.

By the first week in December 2017, new code files will be
posted at https://www.cms.gov/SNFConsolidatedBilling/.
The files will be applicable to claims with dates of service
on or after January 1, 2018, through December 31,

2018. It is important and necessary for the provider/

Correct your
claims on the
‘SPOT’

The SPOT offers registered users the

time-saving advantage of not only

viewing claim data online but also the
option of correcting clerical errors on

their eligible Part B claims quickly,
easily, and securely — online.

September 2017

contractor community to view the “General Explanation of
the Major Categories” file located at the bottom of each
year’s update in order to understand the major categories
including additional exclusions not driven by HCPCS
codes.

Additional information

The official instruction, CR 10262, issued to your
MAC regarding this change is available at hiips:/
www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/
Transmittals/2017Downloads/R3857 CP.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at
their toll-free number. That number is available at hitps:/
www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/
Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-
Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.

Document history
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September 8, 2017
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Initial article released.

MLN Matters® Number: MM10262

Related CR Release Date: September 8, 2017
Related CR Transmittal Number: R3857CP
Related Change Request (CR) Number: 10262
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Disclaimer: This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not
intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain
references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The
information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not
intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We
encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other
interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
CPT® only copyright 2016 American Medical Association.
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Drugs & Biologica

Annual clotting factor furnishing fee update 2018

Provider type affected

This MLN Matters® article is intended for physicians,
providers, and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare
administrative contractors (MACs) for services related to
the administration of clotting factors provided to Medicare
beneficiaries.

Provider action needed

Change request (CR) 10254 announces the clotting factor
furnishing fee for 2018 is $0.215 per unit. Make sure that
your billing staffs are aware of this update to the annual
clotting factor furnishing fee for 2018.

Background

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)
includes the clotting factor furnishing fee in the published
national payment limits for clotting factor billing codes.
When the national payment limit for a clotting factor is not
included on the average sales price (ASP) Medicare Part
B drug pricing file or the not otherwise classified (NOC)
pricing file, the MACs make payment for the clotting factor
as well as payment for the furnishing fee. For dates of
service from January 1, 2018, through December 31,
2018, the clotting factor furnishing fee of $0.215 per unit is
added to the payment limit for the clotting factor.

Additional information
The official instruction, CR 10254, issued to your

Durable Medical Equipm

MAC regarding this change is available at hitps./
www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/
Transmittals/2017Downloads/R3862CP.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at
their toll-free number. That number is available at hiips:/
www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/
Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-
Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.

Document history
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September 15, 2017 | Initial article released.
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Related CR Release Date: September 15, 2017
Effective Date: January 1, 2018
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Disclaimer: This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not
intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain
references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The
information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not
intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We
encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other
interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
CPT® only copyright 2016 American Medical Association.

October quarterly update for 2017 DMEPOS fee schedule

Provider type affected

This MLN Matters® article is intended for providers and
suppliers submitting claims to Medicare administrative
contractors (MACs) for durable medical equipment,
prosthetics, orthotics, and supplies (DMEPOS) items or
services paid under the DMEPOS fee schedule.

Provider action needed

Change request (CR) 10248 provides instructions
regarding the October quarterly update for the 2017
DMEPOS and parenteral and enteral nutrition (PEN)
fee schedules and the October 2017 DMEPQOS rural
ZIP code file containing the Quarter 4, 2017, rural ZIP
code changes. It includes information, when necessary,
to implement fee schedule amounts for new codes and
correct any fee schedule amounts for existing codes.

Background

The DMEPQOS fee schedule is updated on a quarterly
basis, when necessary, to implement fee schedule

10 Medicare B Connection

amounts for new codes and correct any fee schedule
amounts for existing codes, and the quarterly update
process for the DMEPOS fee schedule is covered in the
Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 23, Section
60 at https.//www.cms.gov/Regqulations-and-Guidance/
Guidance/Manuals/downloads/clm104c23.pdf.

Payment on a fee schedule basis is required for DMEPOS
and surgical dressings by the Social Security Act, Section
1834(a), (h), and (i) at https.//www.ssa.gov/OP_Home/
ssact/title18/1834.htm. Also, payment on a fee schedule
basis is a regulatory requirement at 42 CFR §474.102

for PEN, splints and casts, and intraocular lenses (IOLs)
inserted in a physician’s office.

Additionally, the Social Security Act (Section 1834(a)(1)(F)
(ii)) mandates adjustments to the fee schedule amounts
for certain items furnished on or after January 1, 2016,

in areas that are not competitive bid areas, based on
information from competitive bidding programs (CBPs)

for DME. The Social Security Act (Section 1842(s)(3)

(B)) provides authority for making adjustments to the fee

See DMEPOS, next page
September 2017
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schedule amount for enteral nutrients, equipment and
supplies (enteral nutrition) based on information from
CBPs. Also, the adjusted fees apply a rural payment rule.
The DMEPOS and PEN fee schedule files contain HCPCS
codes that are subject to the adjustments as well as codes
that are not subject to the fee schedule adjustments.
Additional information on adjustments to the fee schedule
amounts based on information from CBPs is available at
https.//www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-
Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/
mm9642.pdf, Transmittal 3551, dated June 23, 2016.

The ZIP code associated with the address used for pricing
a DMEPOS claim determines the rural fee schedule
payment applicability for codes with rural and non-rural
adjusted fee schedule amounts. ZIP codes for non-
continental metropolitan statistical areas (MSA) are not
included in the DMEPOS rural ZIP code file. The DMEPOS
rural ZIP code file is updated on a quarterly basis as
necessary.

Effective with the October update, code KO861 RR KF is
removed from the fee schedule file.

The October 2017 DMEPOS rural ZIP code file public use
files (PUFs) will be available for state Medicaid agencies,
managed care organizations, and other interested parties
shortly after the release of the data files at hitps:/www.

cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/
DMEPQOSFeeSched.

Additional information

https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and- Guidance/
Guidance/Transmittals/2017Downloads/R3859CP.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at

their toll-free number. That number is available at hitps./
www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/
Monitoring- Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-
Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.
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interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
CPT® only copyright 2016 American Medical Association.
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beginning of each quarter to inform the public about:

« New/revised manual instructions.

notification of all additions to the QPU.

Quarterly provider update

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) publishes the quarterly provider update (QPU) at the

* Regulations and major policies currently under development during this quarter.

* Regulations and major policies completed or canceled.

CMS regulations establish or modify the way CMS administers the Medicare program. These regulations
impact providers and suppliers providing services to Medicare beneficiaries. Providers may access the QPU
by going to the CMS website at http.//www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Regulations-and-Policies/
QuarterlyProviderUpdates/index.html. Providers may join the CMS-QPU electronic mail to ensure timely

~
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Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database

October 2017 quarterly update to the Medicare physician

fee schedule database

Long descriptor

Prescription drug monitoring,
120 or more drugs and
substances, definitive
tandem mass spectrometry
with chromatography, urine,
qualitative report of presence
(including quantitative levels,
when detected) or absence
of each drug or substance
with description and severity
of potential interactions, with
identified substances, per date
of service

Drug test(s), presumptive,

with definitive confirmation of
positive results, any number

of drug classes, urine,

includes specimen verification
including DNA authentication in
comparison to buccal DNA, per
date of service

Helicobacter pylori detection
and antibiotic resistance, DNA,
16S and 23S rRNA, gyrA, pbp1,
rdxA and rpoB, next generation
sequencing, formalin-fixed
paraffin embedded or fresh
tissue, predictive, reported

as positive or negative for
resistance to clarithromycin,
fluoroquinolones, metronidazole,
amoxicillin, tetracycline and
rifabutin

Oncology (breast cancer),
ERBB2 (HER2) copy number by
FISH, tumor cells from formalin
fixed paraffin embedded tissue
isolated using image-based
dielectrophoresis (DEP) sorting,
reported as ERBB2 gene
amplified or non-amplified

Infectious disease (bacterial),
strain typing by whole genome
sequencing, phylogenetic-based
report of strain relatedness, per
submitted isolate

Provider type affected CPT® | Short
This MLN Matters® article is intended for physicians, other code descriptor
providers, and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare 0006U | RXMNTR
administrative contractors (MACs) for services provided to E)%?OJGS &
Medlc:dre benef|.0|ar|es. SBSTS
Provider action needed
Change request (CR) 10222 amends payment files that
were issued to the MACs based upon the 2017 Medicare
physician fee schedule (MPFS) final rule. Please make
sure your billing staffs are aware of these changes.
Background
Payment files are issued to the MACs based upon the
2017 MPFS final rule, published in the Federal Register 0007U | RXTEST
November 15, 2016, to be effective for services furnished PRSMV
between January 1, 2017, and December 31, 2017. UR W/DEF
Section 1848(c)(4) of the Social Security Act authorizes CONF
the Secretary of the Department of Health & Human
Services (HHS) to establish ancillary policies necessary to
implement relative values for physicians’ services.
This article presents a summary of the changes for th_e 0008U | HPYLORI
October update to the 2017 MPFSDB. Unless otherwise DETCJ
stated, these changes are effective for dates of service on ABX
and after January 1, 2017. RSTNC
DNA
CPT® Action
HCPCS &
mod
20245 Pre op =0, Intraop =0, Postop =0
36473 Bilateral surg = 1
64897 Postop = 0.13 0009U | ONC
93668 Status indicator = C for dates of service BRST CA
1117 ft ERBB2
A4575 Status indicator = X for dates of service NONAMP
4/3/17 or after
The following new codes have been added to the HCPCS 0010U | NFCT DS
file, effective August 1, 2017. The HCPCS file coverage STRN TYP
code is C (carrier judgment) for these new codes. WHL GEN
Coverage and payment will be determined by your MAC SEQ
(they are not part of the MPFS).
12 Medicare B Connection

See MPFSDB, next page
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MPFSDB
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CPT® Short Long descriptor
code descriptor
001MU | RXMNTR | Prescription drug monitoring,
LC-MS/ evaluation of drugs present by
MS ORAL | LC-MS/MS, using oral fluid,
FLUID reported as a comparison to an
estimated steady-state range,
per date of service including
all drug compounds and
metabolites
0012U | GERMLN Germline disorders, gene
DO GENE | rearrangement detection by
REARGMT | whole genome next-generation
DETCJ sequencing, DNA, whole
blood, report of specific gene
rearrangement(s)
0013U | ONC SLD | Oncology (solid organ
ORG NEO | neoplasia), gene rearrangement
GENE detection by whole genome
REARGMT | next-generation sequencing,
DNA, fresh or frozen tissue or
cells, report of specific gene
rearrangement(s)
0014U | HEM Hematology (hematolymphoid
HMTLMF neoplasia), gene rearrangement
NEO detection by whole genome
GENE next-generation sequencing,
REARGMT | DNA, whole blood or bone
marrow, report of specific gene
rearrangement(s)
0015U | RXMETAB | Drug metabolism (adverse
ADVRS drug reactions), DNA, 22 drug
RX RXN metabolism and transporter
DNA genes, real-time PCR, blood
or buccal swab, genotype
and metabolizer status for
therapeutic decision support
0016U | ONC Oncology (hematolymphoid
HMTLMF neoplasia), RNA, BCR/ABL1
NEO RNA | major and minor breakpoint
BCR/ABL1 | fusion transcripts, quantitative
PCR amplification, blood or
bone marrow, report of fusion
not detected or detected with
quantitation
0017U | ONC Oncology (hematolymphoid
HMTLMF neoplasia), JAK2 mutation,
NEO JAK2 | DNA, PCR amplification of
MUT DNA | exons 12-14 and sequence

analysis, blood or bone marrow,
report of JAK2 mutation not
detected or detected

September 2017

The short descriptors for the technical and professional
components of the following codes were not displaying
properly on the MPFS and did not match the HCPCS
file. The global procedure accurately reflects the short
descriptor from the HCPCS file. This display issue has
been corrected and the short descriptors for the technical
and professional components now read as follows on the
MPFS:

92978 — TC Endoluminl ivus oct ¢ 1st
92978 — 26 Endoluminl ivus oct c 1st
92979 — TC Endoluminl ivus oct c ea
92979 — 26 Endoluminl ivus oct c ea
G0202 — TC Scr mammo bi incl cad
G0202 — 26 Scr mammo bi incl cad
G0204 — TC Dx mammo incl cad bi
G0204 — 26 Dx mammo incl cad bi
G0206 — TC Dx mammo incl cad uni
G0206 — 26 Dx mammo incl cad uni

Providers should be aware that MACs do not need to
search their files to either retract payment for claims
already paid or to retroactively pay claims. However, MACs
will adjust claims that you bring to their attention.

Additional information

The official instruction, CR 10222, issued to your
MAC regarding this change is available at hitps./
www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/
Transmittals/2017Downloads/R3838CP.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at
their toll-free number. That number is available at hitps./
www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/
Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-
Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.
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Preventive Service

Influenza vaccine payment allowances -annual update for

2017-2018 season

Provider types affected

This MLN Matters® article is intended for physicians

and other providers submitting claims to Medicare
administrative contractors (MACs) for influenza vaccines
provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

Provider action needed

Change request (CR) 10224 informs MACs about the
payment allowances for seasonal influenza virus vaccines,
which are updated on August 1 of each year. The Centers
for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) will post the
payment allowances for influenza vaccines that are
approved after the release of CR 10224 at https.//www.
cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Part-B-
Drugs/McrPartBDrugAvgSalesPrice/VaccinesPricing.html.
Make sure your billing staffs are aware that the payment
allowances are being updated.

Background

The Medicare Part B payment allowance limits for
influenza and pneumococcal vaccines are 95 percent

of the average wholesale price (AWP) as reflected in

the published compendia except where the vaccine is
furnished in a hospital outpatient department, rural health
clinic (RHC), or federally qualified health center (FQHC).
Where the vaccine is furnished in the hospital outpatient
department, RHC, or FQHC, payment for the vaccine is
based on reasonable cost.

The Medicare Part B payment allowances for the following
Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) or Healthcare
Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes
below apply for the effective dates of August 1, 2017-July
31, 2018:

= CPT®90653 Payment allowance is $50.217.

= CPT®90655 Payment allowance is pending.

= CPT®90656 Payment allowance is $19.247.

= CPT® 90657 Payment allowance is pending.

= CPT®90661 Payment allowance is pending.

= CPT® 90685 Payment allowance is $21.198.

= CPT® 90686 Payment allowance is $19.032.

= CPT® 90687 Payment allowance is $9.403.

= CPT® 90688 Payment allowance is $17.835.

» HCPCS Q2035 Payment allowance is $17.685.
= HCPCS Q2036 Payment allowance is pending.
= HCPCS Q2037 Payment allowance is $17.685.
= HCPCS Q2038 Payment allowance is pending.
Payment for the following CPT® or HCPCS codes
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may be made if your MAC determines its use is
reasonable and necessary for the beneficiary, for
the effective dates of August 1, 2017 -July 31,
2018:

= CPT®90630 Payment allowance is $20.343.
= CPT®90654 Payment allowance is pending.
= CPT®90662 Payment allowance is $49.025.
= CPT® 90672 Payment allowance is pending.
= CPT®90673 Payment allowance is $40.613.
= CPT®90674 Payment allowance is $24.047.

= CPT®90682 Payment allowance is $46.313. (new
code)

= CPT®90756 Payment allowance is $22.793. Effective
dates: 1/1/2018-7/31/2018 (Note: Providers and
Medicare administrative contractors shall use
HCPCS Q2039 for dates of service from 8/1/2017 —
12/31/2017. See special note under HCPCS Q2039 for
payment amounts for this product prior to 1/1/2018.)

= HCPCS Q2039 Flu vaccine adult - not otherwise
classified. Payment allowance is to be determined by
your MAC with effective dates of 8/1/2017 -7/31/2018.

Special note: Until CPT® code 90756 is implemented
on 1/1/2018, Q2039 shall be used for products
described by the following language: influenza virus
vaccine, quadrivalent(ccllV4), derived from cell
cultures, subunit, antibiotic free, 0.5mL dosage, for
intramuscular use. The payment allowance for these
products, effective for dates of service 8/1/2017
-12/31/2017 is $22.793.

CMS will post payment limits for influenza vaccines that
are approved after the release date of CR 10224 on the
CMS Seasonal Influenza Vaccines Pricing webpage
at https.//www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-
Service-Part-B-Drugs/McrPartBDrugAvgSalesPrice/
VaccinesPricing.html as information becomes available.

See FLU, next page
September 2017


https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Part-B-Drugs/McrPartBDrugAvgSalesPrice/VaccinesPricing.html
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Part-B-Drugs/McrPartBDrugAvgSalesPrice/VaccinesPricing.html
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Part-B-Drugs/McrPartBDrugAvgSalesPrice/VaccinesPricing.html
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Part-B-Drugs/McrPartBDrugAvgSalesPrice/VaccinesPricing.html
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Part-B-Drugs/McrPartBDrugAvgSalesPrice/VaccinesPricing.html
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Part-B-Drugs/McrPartBDrugAvgSalesPrice/VaccinesPricing.html

FLU

previous page

Effective dates for these vaccines shall be the date of
Food and Drug Administration (FDA) approval.

The payment allowances for pneumococcal vaccines are
based on 95 percent of the AWP and are updated on a
quarterly basis via the quarterly average sales price (ASP)
drug pricing files.

Providers should note that:

= All physicians, non-physician practitioners, and
suppliers who administer the influenza virus
vaccination and the pneumococcal vaccination must
take assignment on the claim for the vaccine.

= The annual Part B deductible and coinsurance
amounts do not apply.

=  Your MACs will not search their files either to retract
payment for claims already paid or to retroactively pay
claims. However, MACs will adjust such claims that
you bring to their attention.

Additional information

The official instruction, CR 10224, issued to your
MAC regarding this change is available at hitps./
www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/

Transmittals/2017Downloads/R3837CP.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at
their toll-free number. That number is available at hitps:/
www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/
Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-
Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.

Document history

Date of change
August 18, 2017

Description

Initial article released.

MLN Matters® Number: MM10224

Related CR Release Date: August 18, 2017
Related CR Transmittal Number: R3837CP

Related Change Request (CR) Number: CR 10224
Effective Date: August 1, 2017

Implementation Date: No later than October 2, 2017

Disclaimer: This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not
intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain
references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The
information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not
intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We
encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other
interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
CPT® only copyright 2016 American Medical Association.

Screening for the human immunodeficiency virus infection

Note: This article was revised August 17, 2017, to reflect
a revised change request (CR) 9980 issued August 16.
In the article, the CR release date, transmittal number,
and the web address for accessing CR 9980 are revised.
All other information remains the same. This information
was previously published in the June 2017 Medicare B
Connection, page 1.

Provider type affected

This MLN Matters® article is intended for physicians,
providers and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare
administrative contractors (MACs) for services provided to
Medicare beneficiaries.

Provider action needed

CR 9980 informs MACs that they shall recognize the
specified HCPCS codes for services related to the
Screening for the human immunodeficiency virus (HIV)
infection. Make sure that your billing staffs are aware of
these codes.

Background

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)
issued CR 9403 (transmittal 3461), effective April 13,
2015, for screening for HIV infection. The guidelines

are based on strong recommendations by the U.S.
Preventive Services Task Force published in April 2013.
The recommendations provide guidelines for screening
various age groups based on risk of infection as well as for
pregnant women.

Effective for claims with dates of service on or after April

September 2017

13, 2015, MACs will recognize the following Healthcare
Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes for
claims processed on or after October 2, 2017: G0432,
G0433, and G0435. Testing frequency and other functions
for these codes is the same as for those listed in CR9403.
A related MLN Matters® article is available at https./www.
cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-
Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/MM9403.
pdf.

HCPCS
code

G0432

Descriptor

Infectious agent antibody detection by
enzyme Immune assay (EIA) technique,
qualitative or Semi-quantitative, multiple-
step method, HIV-1 or HIV-2, screening
Infectious agent antibody detection by
enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay
(ELISA) technique, antibody, HIV-1 or HIV-
2, screening.

Infectious agent antibody detection

by rapid antibody test of oral mucosa
transudate, HIV-1 or HIV-2, screening.

Billing requirements

Your MAC will calculate the next eligible date for HIV
screening to include HCPCS codes G0432, G0433, and
G0435 to be included with G0475 and based on effective
date of April 13, 2015.

The next eligible date will be displayed on all of Medicare’s
See HIV, next page

G0433

G0435
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common working file (CWF) provider query screens
(HUQA, HIQA, HIQH, ELGA, ELGH, and PRVN). This
includes MBD and NGD extract records.

When there is no next eligible date, the CWF provider
query screens will display this information in the date field
to indicate why there is not a next eligible date.

When the incoming HUOP or HUBC claim line having
the HIV screening HCPCS code G0475, G0432, G0433,
or G0435 is submitted without the required HIV primary
diagnosis codes of Z11.4, OR

When the incoming HUOP or HUBC claim line having the
HIV screening HCPCS 80081 is submitted with one of the
following secondary diagnosis codes denoting pregnancy,
but the required HIV primary diagnosis code of Z11.4 is not
present:

= Z34.00, Z34.01, Z34.02, Z34.03, Z34.80, Z34.81,
Z34.82,234.83, 234,90, 234.91, Z34.92, 234.93,
009.90, 009.91, 009.92, ©09.93

The claim line item will be denied. In denying the line,
MACs will use either:

= Claim adjustment reason code (CARC) 167 - This
(these) diagnosis(es) is (are) not covered. Note: Refer
to the 835 Healthcare Policy Identification Segment
(loop 2110 Service Payment Information REF), if
present. or

= CARC 11 - This diagnosis is inconsistent with the
procedure. Note: Refer to the 835 Healthcare Policy
Identification Segment (loop 2110 Service Payment
Information REF), if present.

= Remittance advice remarks code (RARC) N386
- This decision was based on a National Coverage
Determination (NCD). An NCD provides a coverage
determination as to whether a particular item or
service is covered. A copy of this policy is available
at hitps://www.cms.gov/mcd/search.asp. If you do not
have web access, you may contact the contractor to
request a copy of the NCD.

= Group code CO (contractual obligation)

Medicare will create a new consistency edit to deny when
the incoming HUOP or HUBC claim line having either the
HIV HCPCS codes G0475, G0432, G0433, G0435, or the
CPT® code 80081 is submitted with one of the pregnancy
secondary diagnosis codes, but the sex code on the claim
indicates ‘male.” The secondary diagnosis codes indicating
pregnancy are:

= Z34.00, Z34.01, Z34.02, Z34.03, Z34.80, Z34.81,
Z34.82,734.83, Z34.90, Z34.91, Z34.92, 734.93,
009.90, 009.91, ©09.92, ©09.93

In denying a line for this reason, MACs will use:
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= CARC 7 - The procedure/revenue code is inconsistent
with the patient’s gender. Note: Refer to the 835
Healthcare Policy Identification Segment (loop 2110
Service Payment Information REF), if present.

= Group code CO

Medicare systems will create a consistency edit to not
allow place of service (POS) other than 11 (Office) or 81
(independent lab for the HIV screenings HCPCS G0475,
G0432, G0433, and ‘G0435’ effective with dates of service
on or after April 13, 2015. If a POS other than 11 or 81 is
on the claim, the MAC will deny the line item, using:

= CARC 171 - Payment is denied when performed/
billed by this type of provider in this type of facility.
Note: Refer to the 835 Healthcare Policy Identification
Segment (loop 2110 Service Payment Information
REF), if present.

= RARC N428 - Not covered when performed in this
place of service.

=  Group code CO

Medicare systems will create a consistency edit to not
allow type of bill (TOB) other than 12x, 13x, 14x, 22x, 23X,
and 85x for the HIV screening HCPCS G0475, G0432,
G0433, and G0435.

Additional information

The official instruction, CR 9980, issued to your
MAC regarding this change is available at hitps:/
www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/
Transmittals/2017Downloads/R3835CP.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at
their toll-free number. That number is available at hitps./
www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/
Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-
Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.

Document history
= June 6, 2017 — Initial article released.

» August 17, 2017 — Article revised to reflect revised CR
9980. In the article, the CR release date, transmittal
number, and the web address for accessing CR 9980
are revised. All other information remains the same.

MLN Matters® Number: MM9980

Related Change Request (CR) #: CR 9980
Related CR Release Date: August 16, 2017
Effective Date: April 13, 2015

Related CR Transmittal #: R3835CP
Implementation Date: October 2, 2017

Disclaimer: This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not
intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain
references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The
information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not
intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We
encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other
interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
CPT® only copyright 2016 American Medical Association.
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Therapy Services

CMS launches Jimmo Settlement Agreement webpage

Looking for information about the Jimmo Settlement
Agreement? Visit the new Jimmo Settlement Agreement
webpage at https://www.cms.qgov/Center/Special-Topic/
Jimmo-Center.html for:

= Background on the settlement
= Links to resources
= Frequently asked questions (FAQs)

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)
reminds the Medicare community of the Jimmo Settlement
Agreement (January 2013), which clarified that the
Medicare program covers skilled nursing care and skilled
therapy services under Medicare’s skilled nursing facility,
home health, and outpatient therapy benefits when a
beneficiary needs skilled care in order to maintain function
or to prevent or slow decline or deterioration (provided

all other coverage criteria are met). Specifically, the
Jimmo Settlement required manual revisions to restate a
“maintenance coverage standard” for both skilled nursing
and therapy services under these benefits:

= Skilled nursing services would be covered where such
skilled nursing services are necessary to maintain the
patient’s current condition or prevent or slow further
deterioration so long as the beneficiary requires
skilled care for the services to be safely and effectively
provided.

= Skilled therapy services are covered when an
individualized assessment of the patient’s clinical
condition demonstrates that the specialized judgment,
knowledge, and skills of a qualified therapist

(“skilled care”) are
necessary for the
performance of a
safe and effective
maintenance
program. Such

a maintenance
program to maintain
the patient’s current
condition or to
prevent or slow
further deterioration
is covered so long
as the beneficiary
requires skilled
care for the safe
and effective
performance of the
program.

The Jimmo Settlement may reflect a change in practice
for those providers, adjudicators, and contractors who
may have erroneously believed that the Medicare program
covers nursing and therapy services under these benefits
only when a beneficiary is expected to improve. The
Settlement is consistent with the Medicare program’s
regulations governing maintenance nursing and therapy

in skilled nursing facilities, home health services, and
outpatient therapy (physical, occupational, and speech)
and nursing and therapy in inpatient rehabilitation hospitals
for beneficiaries who need the level of care that such
hospitals provide.

Updated editing of always therapy services

Note: This article was revised September 15, 2017, to
reflect an updated change request (CR). In the article,
the CR release date, transmittal, number and link to the
transmittal changed. All other information is unchanged.
This information was previously published in the August
2017 Medicare B Connection, pages 18-19.

Provider type affected

This MLN Matters® article is intended for therapists,
physicians, and certain other practitioners billing Medicare
administrative contractors (MACs) for therapy services
provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

Provider action needed

CR 10176 implements revised editing of Part B “always
therapy” services to require the appropriate therapy
modifier in order for the service to be accurately applied
to the therapy cap. CR 10176 contains no new policy.
Instead, the guidelines presented in the CR improve the
enforcement of longstanding, existing instructions. Make
sure your billing staffs are aware of these revisions.

September 2017

Background

Services furnished under the outpatient therapy (OPT)
services benefit — including speech-language pathology
(SLP), occupational therapy (OT), and physical therapy
(PT) — are subject to the financial limitations, known as
therapy caps, originally required under Section 4541 of the
Balanced Budget Act (1997).

There are two such caps. One cap is for PT and SLP
services combined and another cap is for OT services. In
order to accrue incurred expenses to the correct therapy
cap; the use of one of the three therapy modifiers (GN,
GO, or GP) is required on a certain set of Healthcare
Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes in
order to identify when each OPT service is furnished under
an SLP, OT, or PT plan of care, respectively.

Medicare recognizes the services furnished under the OPT
services benefit as either “always” or “sometimes” therapy
and publishes this list as an annual update on the therapy
services billing page at htips://www.cms.gov/Medicare/

See THERAPY, next page
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Billing/TherapyServices/Annual TherapyUpdate.html.

On professional claims, each code designated as “always

therapy”:

= Must always be furnished under an SLP, OT, or PT
plan of care, regardless of who furnishes them; and,
as such,

= Must always be accompanied by one of the GN, GO,

or GP

therapy modifiers.

In addition, several “always therapy” codes have been
identified as discipline-specific — requiring the GN modifier
for six codes, the GO modifier for four codes, and the GP
modifier for four codes, as illustrated in Tables 1-3.

Table 1: Codes requiring the “GN” therapy modifier

Code | CPT® short descriptor | Therapy modifier
required

92521 | Evaluation of speech GN
fluency

92522 | Evaluate speech GN
production

92523 | Speech sound lang GN
comprehend

92524 | Behavral quality analys | GN
voice

92597 | Oral speech device GN
eval

92607 | Ex for speech device GN

rx 1hr

Table 2: Codes requiring the “GO” therapy modifier

Code | CPT® short descriptor | Therapy required
modifier
97165 | Ot eval low complex 30 | GO
min
97166 | Ot eval mod complex GO
45 min
97167 | Ot eval high complex GO
60 min
97168 | Ot re-eval est plan care | GO
Table 3: Codes requiring the “GP” therapy
modifier
Code | CPT® short descriptor | Therapy required
modifier
97161 | Pt eval low complex 20 | GP
min
97162 | Pt eval mod complex GP
30 min
97163 | Pt eval high complex GP
45 min
97164 | Pt re-eval est plan care | GP
18
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The following “always therapy” HCPCS codes require a
GN, GO, or GP modifier, as appropriate. Descriptors for
these codes are included as an attachment to CR 10176.

92507 92508 92526 92608 92609 96125 97012
97016 97018 97022 97024 97026 97028 97032
97033 97034 97035 97036 97039 97110 97112
97113 97116 97124 97139 97140 97150 97530
975632 97533 97535 97537 97542 97750 97755
97760 97761 97762 97799 G0281 G0283 G0329

In addition to therapists in private practice (TPPs) —
including physical therapists, occupational therapists,
and speech-language pathologists — professional claims
for OPT services may be furnished by physicians and
certain non-physician practitioners (NPPs) — specifically,
physician assistants, nurse practitioners, and certified
nurse specialists.

All OPT services furnished by TPPs are always considered
therapy services, regardless of whether they are
designated as “always therapy” or “sometimes therapy.” As
such, the appropriate therapy modifier must be included

on the claim. However, it may be clinically appropriate for
physicians and NPPs to furnish OPT services that have
been designated “sometimes therapy” codes outside a
therapy plan of care - in these cases, therapy modifiers are
not required and claims may be processed without them.

During analyses of Medicare claims data for OPT services,
the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)
found that these “always therapy” codes and modifiers are
not always used in a correct and consistent manner. CMS
found OPT professional claims for “always therapy” codes
without the required modifiers. Also, CMS found claims
that reported more than one therapy modifier for the same
therapy service; for example, both a GP and GO modifier,
when only one modifier was allowed.

These claims represent non-compliant billing by TPPs,
physicians, and NPPs, and hamper CMS’ ability to
properly track the therapy caps and analyze claims

data for purposes of Medicare program improvements.
The requirements in CR 10176 will create new edits for
Medicare professional claims processing systems to return
claims when “always therapy” codes and the associated
therapy modifiers are improperly reported.

Providers should expect the following:

=  MACs will return/reject claims which contain an
“always therapy” procedure code, but do not also
contain the appropriate discipline-specific therapy
modifier of GN, GO, or GP.

= MACs will also return/reject claims if any service line
on the claim contains more than one occurrence of a
GN, GO, or GP therapy modifier.

= MACs who are returning/rejecting such claims will use
group code CO and claim adjustment reason code
(CARC) 4 on the related remittance advice.

Additional information

The official instruction, CR 10176, issued to your
MAC regarding this change is available at hitps.//

See THERAPY, next page
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General Covers

Medicare Overpayment Manual update — limitation on

recoupment

Provider type affected

This MLN Matters® article is intended for physicians,
providers, and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare
administrative contractors (MACs) for services provided to
Medicare beneficiaries.

Provider action needed

Change request (CR) 9815 updates the Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) Medicare Financial
Management Manual, Chapter 3, Sections 200-200.2.1,
Limitation on Recoupment Overpayments. CR 9815 is the
first of four CRs that are forthcoming and incorporated
into this manual. Make sure your billing staffs are aware
of these updates that relate to the limitation on recovery of
certain overpayments.

Background

Section 1893(f)(2)(a) of the Social Security Act and the
provision in the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement
and Modernization Act of 2003 (MMA) prohibits recouping
Medicare overpayments from a provider or supplier that
seeks a reconsideration from a qualified independent
contractor (QIC). This provision changed how interest is
to be paid to a provider or supplier whose overpayment is
reversed at subsequent administrative or judicial levels of
appeal. The final rule defines the overpayments to which
the limitation applies, how the limitation works in concert
with the appeals process, and the change in our obligation
to pay interest to a provider or supplier whose appeal is
successful at levels above the QIC. This section also limits

recoupment of Medicare overpayments when a provider
or supplier seeks a redetermination until a redetermination
decision is rendered.

The MAC will cease recoupment or not begin recoupment
when the MAC receives a valid redetermination or
reconsideration request timely on an overpayment subject
to these limitations The provider has until the appeal
deadline to file an appeal (refer to the Medicare Claims
Processing Manual, Chapter 29 at hitps.//www.cms.qgov/
Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/
clm104c29.pdf). If a provider wants to delay recoupment,
it must submit the redetermination appeal request within
30 days of the demand letter date. To continue the
delayed recoupment, the provider will have 60 days from
the redetermination decision to submit a reconsideration
request. If the request is received before the appeal
deadline but after recoupment has started, the MAC wiill
stop the recoupment. The MAC shall not refund any monies
collected back to the provider, unless otherwise directed by
the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). The
MAC will be accountable to ensure the debts continue to
age and accrue interest until the debt is paid in full.

After the first two levels of appeal are completed, the

MAC shall resume recoupment and normal debt collection
processes. Whether or not the provider subsequently
appeals the overpayment to the administrative law judge
(ALJ), or subsequent levels (department appeals board
(DAB), or federal court), the MAC shall initiate recoupment
at 100 percent until the debt is satisfied in full, unless an

See RECOUPMENT, next page
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www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/
Transmittals/2017Downloads/R3863CP.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at
their toll-free number. That number is available at hiips./
www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/
Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-
Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.
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Office of Inspector General reports highlight hospital

billing issues
Provider type affected

This MLN Matters® article is intended for hospitals billing
Medicare administrative contractors (MACs) for services
provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

Provider action needed

In two recent reports, the Office of Inspector General
(OIG) cites two significant issues in which hospitals are
making coding errors on Medicare claims. Correct coding
of claims is important for hospitals to avoid improper
payments, which can lead to recoveries of overpayments.
The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)
encourages hospital billing and coding personnel to review
the OIG reports and take steps to avoid the problems
identified in those reports. It is also very important that
claims submitted are supported by documentation in the
beneficiary’s medical records.

Background

The OIG reports referenced in this article focused on
claims for right heart catheterizations (RHCs) with heart
biopsies that used modifier 59 and claims for 96 or more
continuous hours of mechanical ventilation.

Improper use of modifier 59

In the first report, Hospitals Nationwide Generally Did Not
Comply with Medicare Requirements for Billing Outpatient

Right Heart Catheterizations with Heart Biopsies, the OIG
analyzed claims to determine if hospitals were correctly
reporting modifier 59 for RHCs and heart biopsies. The
OIG found that in billing for outpatient RHCs with heart
biopsies, hospitals often use modifier 59 inappropriately,
which leads to significant overpayments and overpayment
recoveries on claims for these services.

Providers may want to review MLN Matters® special edition
article SE1418 on the Proper use of modifier 59. Providers
may also want to review MLN Matters® article MM8863
(based on change request (CR) 8863.

Medicare billing policy allows hospitals to include modifier
59, which indicates that a procedure is separate and
distinct from another procedure performed on the same
patient on the same day when the procedures performed
were separate and distinct. Some hospitals incorrectly
billed outpatient RHCs that were performed during the
same patient encounter as heart biopsies. By appending
modifier -59 to the HCPCS code to claims for RHCs

and heart biopsies, some hospitals represented that the
RHCs were separate and distinct from the heart biopsies;
however, the payment for a heart biopsy is generally
intended to cover an RHC when the RHC is performed
during the same encounter.

For example, a hospital billed a procedure with modifier
59 for a beneficiary who received an RHC and a heart
biopsy on the same date of service. The medical record

See OIG, next page
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extended repayment schedule (ERS) is established. If the
debt was referred to treasury and the provider files for an
appeal, the MAC shall recall the debt from treasury while
in an appeal status. If the appeal decision is unfavorable
to the provider, any outstanding debt will be referred back
to treasury, unless an approved ERS is established or the
provider pays the debt in full.

Additional information

The official instruction, CR 9815, issued to your
MAC regarding this change is available at hitps./
www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/
Transmittals/2017Downloads/R293FM.pdf.

Chapter 29 of the Medicare Claims Processing Manual
is available at https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/cim104c¢29.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at
their toll-free number. That number is available at hitps:/
www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/
Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-
Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.

Document history

Date of Description

change

September The article was revised to reflect an
15, 2017 updated CR that corrected format

errors in the manual instructions.
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documentation did not support the use of the modifier and,
as a result, Medicare made an overpayment on the claim.
Medicare recovered the overpayment.

Incorrect procedure coding for mechanical ventilation

In the second report, Medicare Improperly Paid Hospitals
for Beneficiaries Who Had Not Received 96 or More
Consecutive Hours of Mechanical Ventilation, the OIG
states that hospitals often use incorrect procedure codes
when billing for mechanical ventilation. In their study of
mechanical ventilation billings, the OIG looked at the
relation between Medicare severity - diagnosis related
groups (MS-DRGs) billed to the procedures coded for
those DRGs.

Specifically, the OIG looked at the MS-DRG 207
(Respiratory system diagnosis [with] ventilator support
96+ hours) and MS-DRG 870 (Septicemia or severe
sepsis [with mechanical ventilation] 96+ hours). The

OIG focused on claims where the estimated potential
mechanical ventilation procedure length was four days

or less, based on the date the hospital reported on the
claim that mechanical ventilation started. Some hospitals
billed MS-DRGs that indicated a stay where 96 or more
consecutive hours of mechanical ventilation was provided
to the beneficiary, while the estimated potential mechanical
ventilation procedure length indicated four days or less.
Such claims represent overpayments.

In some instances, it appears that coders were likely
looking at the number of days in a stay when coding

the procedure code for ventilator support. For example,
medical record documentation (physician’s notes and
ventilation records) showed a beneficiary received 68
hours of mechanical ventilation with a stay of four days
or fewer. However, the claim procedure code showed 96
or more hours of mechanical ventilation were provided.
This caused the claim to be grouped to MS-DRG 870
rather than MS-DRG 871. This resulted in a significant
overpayment that Medicare recovered from the hospital.

In another example, medical record documentation
(ventilation records) showed that a beneficiary was in the
hospital for five days and received a total of 91 hours of
ventilation, but the procedure code on the claim indicated
96 or more consecutive hours of mechanical ventilation
was provided. This also resulted in grouping the claim to a
MS-DRG that led to a higher and incorrect payment, which
Medicare recovered from the hospital.

Additional information

Medicare encourages hospital billing and coding staff

to review the Medicare manual sections and other
sources noted in the resources below to ensure proper
billing of ventilation support services and on the proper
use of modifier 59. The Medicare Claims Processing
Manual, Chapter 3, Inpatient Hospital Billing, Section 10,

September 2017

General Inpatient Requirements at https.//www.cms.gov/
Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/downloads/
clm104c03.pdf is a good starting point.

Providers and billing and coding staff may also want

to review MLN Matters® special edition article SE1418
on the Proper use of modifier 59, which is available at
https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-
Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/
se1418.pdf.

Billing and coding staff may also want to review issues in
the Medicare Quarterly Provider Compliance Newsletters,
which are available at hitps://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-
Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/
downloads/MedQtrlyCompNL_Archive.pdf. Two specific
issues relevant to these hospital coding problems are
Volume 2, Issue 1 at htips://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-
Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/
Downloads/MedQtrlyComp_Newsletter ICN907163.pdf
and Volume 7, Issue 4 at https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-
and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/
MLNProducts/Downloads/MedQtrlyComp-Newsletter-
ICN907797.pdf.

The OIG report, Hospitals Nationwide Generally Did
Not Comply with Medicare Requirements for Billing
Outpatient Right Heart Catheterizations with Heart
Biopsies, is available at https.//oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/
region1/11300511.pdf.

The OIG report, Medicare Improperly Paid Hospitals

for Beneficiaries Who Had Not Received 96 or more
Consecutive Hours of Mechanical Ventilation, is available
at https.//oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region9/91402041.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at
their toll-free number. That number is available at hitps:/
www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/
Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-
Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.
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Claim status category and claim status codes update

Provider type affected

This MLN Matters® article is intended for physicians,
providers, and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare
administrative contractors (MACs) for services provided to
Medicare beneficiaries.

Provider action needed

Change request (CR) 10132 updates, as needed, the
claim status and claim status category codes used for the
Accredited Standards Committee (ASC) X12 276/277,
Health Care Claim Status Request and Response and
ASC X12 277 Health Care Claim Acknowledgment
transactions. Make sure your billing staffs are aware of
these updates.

Background

The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act

of 1996 (HIPAA) requires all covered entities to use only
claim status category codes and claim status codes
approved by the National Code Maintenance Committee in
the ASC X12 276/277 Health Care Claim Status Request
and Response transaction standards adopted under
HIPAA for electronically submitting health care claims
status requests and responses. These codes explain the
status of submitted claim(s). Proprietary codes may not be
used in the ASC X12 276/277 transactions to report claim
status.

The National Code Maintenance Committee meets at the
beginning of each ASC X12 trimester meeting, held each
year in January or February, June, and in September

or October. At these meetings, the Committee makes
decisions about additions, modifications, and retirement of
existing codes. The Committee has decided to allow the
industry six months for implementation of newly added or
changed codes.

The code sets are available at hitp://www.wpc-edi.com/
reference/codelists/healthcare/claimstatus-category-
codes/ and http.//www.wpc-edi.com/reference/codelists/
healthcare/claim-statuscodes/ . Included in the code lists
are specific details, including the date when a code was
added, changed, or deleted.

All code changes approved during the September/October
2017 Committee meeting shall be posted on the above
websites on or about November 1, 2017.

22 Medicare B Connection

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) will
issue instructions to the MACs who then must update their
claims systems to ensure that the current version of these
codes is used in their claim status responses.

These code changes are to be used in editing of all

ASC X12 276 transactions processed on or after the

date of implementation and to be reflected in the ASC
X12 277 transactions issued on and after the date of
implementation of CR 10132. References in CR 10132

to “277 responses,” and “claim status responses,”
encompass both the ASC X12 277 Health Care Claim
Status Response and the ASC X12 277 Healthcare Claim
Acknowledgment transactions.

Additional information

The official instruction, CR 10132, issued to your
MAC regarding this change is available at hiips:/
www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/
Transmittals/2017Downloads/R3839CP.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at
their toll-free number. That number is available at hitps:/
www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/
Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-
Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.
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Healthcare provider taxonomy codes October 2017 update

Provider types affected

This MLN Matters® article is intended for physicians, other
providers, and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare
administrative contractors (MACs), including home health
and hospice MACs and durable medical equipment MACs,
for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

Provider action needed

Change request (CR) 10141 instructs MACs to obtain the
most recent healthcare provider taxonomy code (HPTC)
set and to update their internal HPTC tables and/or
reference files.

Background

The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act

of 1996 (HIPAA) requires that covered entities comply

with the requirements in the electronic transaction format
implementation guides adopted as national standards.

The institutional and professional claim electronic standard
implementation guides (X12 837-1 and 837-P) each require
use of valid codes contained in the HPTC set when there
is a need to report provider type or physician, practitioner,
or supplier specialty for a claim.

You should note that:

= Valid HPTCs are those codes approved by the
National Uniform Claim Committee (NUCC) for current
use.

= Terminated codes are not approved for use after a
specific date.

= Newly approved codes are not approved for use prior
to the effective date of the codeset update in which
each new code first appears.

=  Specialty and/or provider type codes issued by any
entity other than the NUCC are not valid.

= Medicare would be guilty of non-compliance with
HIPAA if MACs accepted claims that contain invalid
HPTCs.

The HPTC set is maintained by the NUCC for standardized
classification of health care providers. The NUCC updates
the code set twice a year with changes effective April 1

and October 1. The HPTC list is available for view from

Take the time to ‘chat’ with the website team

You now have the opportunity to save your valuable time

by asking your website-related questions online — with First
Coast’s new Live Chat service.

September 2017

the Washington Publishing Company (WPC) website at
www.wpc-edi.com/codes and can be downloaded from the
NUCC'’s website http.//www.nucc.org/index.php/code-sets-
mainmenu-41/provider-taxonomy-mainmenu-40.

Although the NUCC generally posts their updates on

the WPC webpage three months prior to the effective
date, changes are not effective until April 1 or October

1 as indicated in each update. The changes to the code
set include the addition of a new code and addition of
definitions to existing codes. When reviewing the health
care provider taxonomy code set online, you can identify
revisions made since the last release by color code:

= New items are green
» Modified items are orange
= Inactive items are red.

Additional information

The official instruction, CR 10141, issued to your
MAC regarding this change is available at hitps:/
www.cms.gov/Regulations-andGuidance/Guidance/
Transmittals/2017Downloads/R3842CP.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at
their toll-free number. That number is available at hitps:/
www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/
MonitoringPrograms/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-
Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.
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CORE 360 uniform use of CARC, RARC and CAGC rule

Provider types affected

This MLN Matters® article is intended for physicians,
providers, and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare
administrative contractors (MACs), including durable
medical equipment (DME) MACs and home health

& hospice MACs for services provided to Medicare
beneficiaries.

Provider action needed

Change request (CR) 10140 instructs MACs and
Medicare’s shared system maintainers (SSMs) to update
systems based on the CORE 360 uniform use of claim
adjustment reason codes (CARC), remittance advice
remark codes (RARC), and claim adjustment group code
(CAGC) Rule publication. These system updates are
based on the CORE code combination list to be published
on or about October 1, 2017.

Background

The Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS)
adopted the Phase IIl CAQH CORE, EFT and ERA
operating rule set that was implemented on January 1,
2014, under the Affordable Care Act. The Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) amended the
Act by adding Part C—Administrative Simplification—to
Title XI of the Social Security Act, requiring the Secretary
of DHHS to adopt standards for certain transactions to
enable health information to be exchanged more efficiently
and to achieve greater uniformity in the transmission

of health information. Through the Affordable Care

Act, Congress sought to promote implementation of
electronic transactions and achieve cost reduction and
efficiency improvements by creating more uniformity in the
implementation of standard transactions. This was done by
mandating the adoption of a set of operating rules for each
of the HIPAA transactions. The Affordable Care Act defines
operating rules and specifies the role of operating rules in
relation to the standards.

CAQH CORE will publish the next version of the code
combination list on or about October 1, 2017. This update
is based on the CARC and RARC updates as posted at
the Washington Publishing Company (WPC) website on
or about July 1, 2017. This will also include updates based
on market-based review that CAQH CORE conducts

once a year to accommodate code combinations that are
currently being used by health plans including Medicare
as the industry needs them. See http.//www.wpc-edi.com/
reference for CARC and RARC updates and htip./www.
caqh.org/CORECodeCombinations.php for CAQH CORE
defined code combination updates.

Note: The Affordable Care Act mandate all health plans
including Medicare must comply with CORE 360 Uniform
Use of CARCs and RARCs (835) rule or CORE developed
maximum set of CARC/RARC and CAGC combinations for
a minimum set of four business scenarios. Medicare can
use any code combination if the business scenario is not
one of the four CORE-defined business scenarios. With
the four CORE-defined business scenarios, Medicare must
use the code combinations from the lists published by
CAQH CORE.

Additional information

The official instruction, CR 10140, issued to your
MAC regarding this change is available at hiips:/
www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/
Transmittals/2017Downloads/R3841CP.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at
their toll-free number. That number is available at hitps./
www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/
Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-
Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.
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Initial article released

Take action to combat the flu
Now is the perfect time for providers to vaccinate Medicare beneficiaries, as it can

take two weeks after vaccination to develop antibodies that protect against seasonal
influenza. As a health care provider, you play an important role in setting an example by
getting yourself vaccinated and recommending and promoting influenza vaccination.
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Providers do not need to apply for an individual waiver if
blanket waiver has been issued. Providers can request
an individual Section 1135
waiver, if there is no blanket
waiver, by following the
instructions available at
https://www.cms.gov/About-
CMS/Agency-Information/
Emergency/Downloads/
Requesting-an-1135-Waiver-
Updated-11-16-2016.pdf.

Additional blanket waiver
requests are being reviewed.
The most current waiver
information can be found
under Administrative Actions
at https.//www.cms.gov/About-

= The second file addresses policies and procedures
that are applicable only with approved Section 1135
waivers or, when applicable, approved Section 1812(f)
waivers. These Q&As are applicable for approved
Section 1135 blanket waivers and approved individual
1135 waivers requested by
providers and are effective
September 6, 2017, for the
United States Virgin Islands,
commonwealth of Puerto Rico,
and state of Florida.

In both cases, the links below
will open the most current
document. The date included

| in the document filename will
change as new information is
added, or existing information is
revised.

a. Q&As applicable without
4 any Section 1135 or other

CMS/Agency-Information/
Emergency/Hurricanes.html.
This article will be updated as additional waivers are
approved. See the Background section of this article for
more details.

Background

Section 1135 and Section 1812(f) Waivers

As a result of the aforementioned declaration, CMS has
instructed the MACs as follows:

1. Change request (CR) 6451 (Transmittal 1784,
Publication 100-04) issued on July 31, 2009,
applies to items and services furnished to Medicare
beneficiaries within the United States Virgin Islands,
and commonwealth of Puerto Rico from September
5, 2017, and the state of Florida from September 4,
2017, for the duration of the emergency. In accordance
with CR 6451, use of the “DR” condition code and the
“CR” modifier are mandatory on claims for items and
services for which Medicare payment is conditioned
on the presence of a “formal waiver” including, but not
necessarily limited to, waivers granted under either
Section 1135 or Section 1812(f) of the Act.

2. The most current information can be found at hiips./
www.cms.gov/emergency. Medicare FFS questions &
answers (Q&As) posted in the downloads section at
the bottom of the Emergency Response and Recovery
webpage and also referenced below are applicable for
items and services furnished to Medicare beneficiaries
within the United States Virgin Islands, Commonwealth
of Puerto Rico and State of Florida . These Q&As are
displayed in two files:

= The first listed file addresses policies and procedures
that are applicable without any Section 1135 or other
formal waiver. These policies are always applicable
in any kind of emergency or disaster, including the
current emergency in the United States Virgin Islands,
commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and state of Florida.

September 2017

formal waiver are available at
https://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-Information/
Emergency/Downloads/Consolidated_Medicare FFS
Emergency QsAs.pdf.

b. Q&As applicable only with a Section 1135 waiver
or, when applicable, a Section 1812(f) waiver, are
available at https://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-
Information/Emergency/Downloads/MedicareFFS-
EmergencyQsAs1135Waiver.pdf.

Blanket waivers Issued by CMS

Under the authority of Section 1135 (or, as noted below,
Section 1812(f)), CMS has issued blanket waivers in
the affected area of the United States Virgin Islands,
commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and state of Florida.
Individual facilities do not need to apply for the following

approved blanket waivers:
Skilled nursing facilities

Section 1812(f): Waiver of the requirement for a three-day
prior hospitalization for coverage of a skilled nursing facility
(SNF) stay provides temporary emergency coverage of
SNF services without a qualifying hospital stay, for those
people who are evacuated, transferred, or otherwise
dislocated as a result of the effect of Hurricane Irma in

the United States Virgin Islands, commonwealth of Puerto
Rico, and state of Florida in 2017. In addition, for certain
beneficiaries who recently exhausted their SNF benefits, it
authorizes renewed SNF coverage without first having to
start a new benefit period. (Blanket waiver for all impacted
facilities)

= 42 CFR 483.20: Waiver provides relief to skilled
nursing facilities on the timeframe requirements for
minimum data set assessments and transmission.
(Blanket waiver for all impacted facilities)

Home health agencies

= 42 CFR 484.20(c)(1): This waiver provides relief to
home health agencies on the timeframes related to

See JN, next page
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OASIS transmission. (Blanket waiver for all impacted
agencies)
Critical access hospitals
This action waives the requirements that critical access
hospitals limit the number of beds to 25, and that the

length of stay be limited to 96 hours. (Blanket waiver for all
impacted hospitals)

Housing acute care patients in excluded distinct part
units

CMS has determined it is appropriate to issue a blanket
waiver to IPPS hospitals that, as a result of Hurricane
Irma, need to house acute care inpatients in excluded
distinct part units, where the distinct part unit’'s beds are
appropriate for acute care inpatient. The IPPS hospital
should bill for the care and annotate the patient’'s medical
record to indicate the patient is an acute care inpatient
being housed in the excluded unit because of capacity
issues related to Hurricane Irma. (Blanket waiver for all
IPPS hospitals located in the affected areas that need to
use distinct part beds for acute care patients as a result of
the hurricane.)

Care for excluded inpatient psychiatric unit patients
in the acute care unit of a hospital — this information
added September 19, 2017

CMS has determined it is appropriate to issue a blanket
waiver to IPPS and other acute care hospitals with
excluded distinct part inpatient psychiatric units that, as
a result of Hurricane Irma, need to relocate inpatients
from the excluded distinct part psychiatric unit to an
acute care bed and unit. The hospital should continue to
bill for inpatient psychiatric services under the inpatient
psychiatric facility prospective payment system for such
patients and annotate the medical record to indicate

the patient is a psychiatric inpatient being cared for in
an acute care bed because of capacity or other exigent
circumstances related to the hurricane. This waiver may
be utilized where the hospital’s acute care beds are
appropriate for psychiatric patients and the staff and
environment are conducive to safe care. For psychiatric
patients, this includes assessment of the acute care bed
and unit location to ensure those patients at risk of harm to
self and others are safely cared for.

Care for excluded inpatient rehabilitation unit patients
in the acute care unit of a hospital — this information
added September 19, 2017

CMS has determined it is appropriate to issue a blanket
waiver to IPPS and other acute care hospitals with
excluded distinct part inpatient Rehabilitation units that,
as a result of Hurricane Irma, need to relocate inpatients
from the excluded distinct part rehabilitation unit to an
acute care bed and unit. The hospital should continue to
bill for inpatient rehabilitation services under the inpatient

26 Medicare B Connection

rehabilitation facility prospective payment system for

such patients and annotate the medical record to indicate
the patient is a rehabilitation inpatient being cared for in
an acute care bed because of capacity or other exigent
circumstances related to the hurricane. This waiver may
be utilized where the hospital's acute care beds are
appropriate for providing care to rehabilitation patients and
such patients continue to receive intensive rehabilitation
services.

Emergency durable medical equipment, prosthetics,
orthotics, and supplies for Medicare beneficiaries
impacted by an emergency or disaster

As a result of Hurricane Irma, CMS has determined it

is appropriate to issue a blanket waiver to suppliers of
durable medical equipment, prosthetics, orthotics, and
supplies (DMEPOS) where DMEPOS is lost, destroyed,
irreparably damaged, or otherwise rendered unusable.
Under this waiver, the face-to-face requirement, a

new physician’s order, and new medical necessity
documentation are not required for replacement. Suppliers
must still include a narrative description on the claim
explaining the reason why the equipment must be replaced
and are reminded to maintain documentation indicating
that the DMEPOS was lost, destroyed, irreparably
damaged or otherwise rendered unusable as a result of
the hurricane.

For more information refer to the DMEPOS for Medicare
Beneficiaries Impacted by an Emergency or Disaster
fact sheet at hitps://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-
Information/Emergency/Downloads/Emergency-DME-
Beneficiaries-Hurricanes.pdf.

Facilities quality reporting — this information added
September 19, 2017

CMS is granting exceptions under certain Medicare
quality reporting and value-based purchasing programs
without having to submit an extraordinary circumstances
exception request if they are located in one of the Florida
counties, Puerto Rico municipios, or U.S. Virgin Islands
county-equivalents, all of which have been designated by
the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) as
a major disaster county, municipio, or county-equivalent.
Further information can be found in the memo on
applicability of reporting requirements to certain providers
in the Downloads section at https.//www.cms.gov/About-
CMS/Agency-Information/Emergency/Hurricanes.html.

Appeal administrative relief for areas affected by
Hurricane Irma

If you were affected by Hurricane Irma and are unable

to file an appeal within 120 days from the date of

receipt of the remittance advice (RA) that lists the initial
determination or will have an extended period of non-
receipt of remittance advices that will impact your ability to
file an appeal, please contact your Medicare administrative
contractor.

See JN, next page
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Hurricane Irma and Medicare disaster-related South

Carolina and Georgia claims
Provider type affected

This MLN Matters® special edition article is intended for
providers and suppliers who submit claims to Medicare
administrative contractors (MACs) for services provided to
Medicare beneficiaries in the states of South Carolina and
Georgia who were affected by Hurricane Irma.

Provider information available

On September 7, 2017, pursuant to the Robert T. Stafford
Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, President
Trump declared that, as a result of the effects of Hurricane
Irma, an emergency exists in the state of South Carolina.
On September 8, 2017, pursuant to the Robert T. Stafford
Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, President
Trump declared that, as a result of the effects of Hurricane
Irma, an emergency exists in the state of Georgia. Also

on September 8, 2017, Secretary Price of the Department
of Health & Human Services declared that a public

health emergency exists in the states of South Carolina
and Georgia and authorized waivers and modifications
under Section 1135 of the Social Security Act (the Act),
retroactive to September 6, 2017, for the state of South
Carolina and retroactive to September 7, 2017, for the
state of Georgia.

On September 8, 2017, the Administrator of the Centers
for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) authorized
waivers under Section 1812(f) of the Social Security Act for
the states of South Carolina and Georgia, for those people
who are evacuated, transferred, or otherwise dislocated as
a result of the effect of Hurricane Irma in 2017.

Under Section 1135 or 1812(f) of the Social Security

Act, the CMS has issued several blanket waivers in the
impacted counties and geographical areas of the states of
South Carolina and Georgia. These waivers will prevent
gaps in access to care for beneficiaries impacted by

the emergency. Providers do not need to apply for an
individual waiver if a blanket waiver has been issued.
Providers can request an individual Section 1135 waiver,
if there is no blanket waiver, by following the instructions
available at hitps.//www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-
Information/Emergency/Downloads/Requesting-an-1135-
Waiver-Updated-11-16-2016.pdf.

The most current waiver information can be found under
Administrative Actions at https://www.cms.qgov/About-CMS/
Agency-Information/Emergency/Hurricanes.html. See the
Background section of this article for more details.

See JM, next page
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Replacement prescription fills — this information
added September 19, 2017

Medicare payment may be permitted for replacement
prescription fills (for a quantity up to the amount originally
dispensed) of covered Part B drugs in circumstances
where dispensed medication has been lost or otherwise
rendered unusable by damage due to the emergency.

Requesting an 1135 waiver

Information for requesting an 1135 waiver, when a
blanket waiver hasn’t been approved, can be found at
https://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-Information/
Emergency/Downloads/Requesting-an-1135-Waiver-
Updated-11-16-2016.pdf.

Additional information

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at
their toll-free number. That number is available at hiips.//
www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/
Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-
Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.

The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention released
ICD-10-CM coding advice to report healthcare encounters
in the hurricane aftermath.

Providers may also want to view the Survey and
Certification Frequently Asked Questions at https.://www.
cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/
SurveyCertEmergPrep/index.html.

Document history

Date of Description
change
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19, 2017 waivers regarding care for excluded
inpatient psychiatric unit patients in the
acute care unit of a hospital and care for
excluded inpatient rehabilitation unit patients
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information on replacement prescription fills
of covered Part B drugs, and information
on facilities quality reporting. All other
information remains the same. All other
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Background

Section 1135 and Section 1812(f) Waivers

As a result of the aforementioned declaration, CMS has
instructed the MACs as follows:

1. Change request (CR) 6451 (Transmittal 1784,
Publication 100-04) issued on July 31, 2009, applies to
items and services furnished to Medicare beneficiaries
within the state of South Carolina from September
6, 2017, and the state of Georgia from September 7,
2017, for the duration of the emergency. In accordance
with CR 6451, use of the DR condition code and the
CR modifier are mandatory on claims for items and
services for which Medicare payment is conditioned
on the presence of a “formal waiver” including, but not
necessarily limited to, waivers granted under either
Section 1135 or Section 1812(f) of the Act.

2. The most current information can be found at hiips:/
www.cms.gov/emergency. Medicare FFS questions &
answers (Q&As) posted in the downloads section at
the bottom of the Emergency Response and Recovery
webpage and also referenced below are applicable for
items and services furnished to Medicare beneficiaries
within the states of South Carolina and Georgia. These
Q&As are displayed in two files:

= The first listed file addresses policies and procedures
that are applicable without any Section 1135 or other
formal waiver. These policies are always applicable
in any kind of emergency or disaster, including the
current emergency in the states of South Carolina and
Georgia.

= The second file addresses policies and procedures
that are applicable only with approved Section 1135
waivers or, when applicable, approved Section 1812(f)
waivers. These Q&As are applicable for approved
Section 1135 blanket waivers and approved individual
1135 waivers requested by providers and are effective
September 6, 2017, for the state South Carolina and
September 7, 2017, for the state of Georgia.

In both cases, the links below will open the most current
document. The date included in the document filename
will change as new information is added, or existing
information is revised.

a. Q&As applicable without any Section 1135 or other
formal waiver are available at hitps.//www.cms.
gov/About-CMS/Agency-Information/Emergency/
Downloads/Consolidated _Medicare FFS _Emergency
QsAs.pdf.

b. Q&As applicable only with a Section 1135 waiver
or, when applicable, a Section 1812(f) waiver, are
available at hitps.//www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-
Information/Emergency/Downloads/MedicareFFS-
EmergencyQsAs1135Waiver.pdf.

Blanket waivers Issued by CMS
Under the authority of Section 1135 (or, as noted below,
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Section 1812(f)), CMS has issued blanket waivers in
the affected area of the states of South Carolina and
Georgia. Individual facilities do not need to apply for the

following approved blanket waivers:

Section 1812(f): Waiver of the requirement for a three-day
prior hospitalization for coverage of a skilled nursing facility
(SNF) stay provides temporary emergency coverage of
SNF services without a qualifying hospital stay, for those
people who are evacuated, transferred, or otherwise
dislocated as a result of the effect of Hurricane Irma in the
states of South Carolina and Georgia in 2017. In addition,
for certain beneficiaries who recently exhausted their SNF
benefits, it authorizes renewed SNF coverage without first
having to start a new benefit period. (Blanket waiver for all
impacted facilities)

= 42 CFR 483.20: Waiver provides relief to skilled
nursing facilities on the timeframe requirements for
minimum data set assessments and transmission.
(Blanket waiver for all impacted facilities)

Home health agencies

= 42 CFR 484.20(c)(1): This waiver provides relief to
home health agencies on the timeframes related to
OASIS transmission. (Blanket waiver for all impacted
agencies)

Critical access hospitals

This action waives the requirements that critical access
hospitals limit the number of beds to 25, and that the
length of stay be limited to 96 hours. (Blanket waiver for all
impacted hospitals)

Housing acute care patients in excluded distinct part
units

CMS has determined it is appropriate to issue a blanket
waiver to IPPS hospitals that, as a result of Hurricane
Irma, need to house acute care inpatients in excluded
distinct part units, where the distinct part unit’s beds are
appropriate for acute care inpatient. The IPPS hospital
should bill for the care and annotate the patient’'s medical
record to indicate the patient is an acute care inpatient
being housed in the excluded unit because of capacity
issues related to Hurricane Irma. (Blanket waiver for all
IPPS hospitals located in the affected areas that need to
use distinct part beds for acute care patients as a result of
the hurricane.)

Care for excluded inpatient psychiatric unit patients
in the acute care unit of a hospital — this information
added September 19, 2017

CMS has determined it is appropriate to issue a blanket
waiver to IPPS and other acute care hospitals with
excluded distinct part inpatient psychiatric units that, as
a result of Hurricane Irma, need to relocate inpatients
from the excluded distinct part psychiatric unit to an
acute care bed and unit. The hospital should continue to
bill for inpatient psychiatric services under the inpatient
psychiatric facility prospective payment system for such
patients and annotate the medical record to indicate

the patient is a psychiatric inpatient being cared for in

See JM, next page
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an acute care bed because of capacity or other exigent
circumstances related to the hurricane. This waiver may
be utilized where the hospital’s acute care beds are
appropriate for psychiatric patients and the staff and
environment are conducive to safe care. For psychiatric
patients, this includes assessment of the acute care bed
and unit location to ensure those patients at risk of harm to
self and others are safely cared for.

Care for excluded inpatient rehabilitation unit patients
in the acute care unit of a hospital — this information
added September 19, 2017

CMS has determined it is appropriate to issue a blanket
waiver to IPPS and other acute care hospitals with excluded
distinct part inpatient rehabilitation units that, as a result

of Hurricane Irma, need to relocate inpatients from the
excluded distinct part rehabilitation unit to an acute care bed
and unit. The hospital should continue to bill for inpatient
rehabilitation services under the inpatient rehabilitation
facility prospective payment system for such patients and
annotate the medical record to indicate the patient is a
rehabilitation inpatient being cared for in an acute care

bed because of capacity or other exigent circumstances
related to the hurricane. This waiver may be utilized where
the hospital’s acute care beds are appropriate for providing
care to rehabilitation patients and such patients continue to
receive intensive rehabilitation services.

Durable medical equipment, prosthetics, orthotics,
and supplies for Medicare beneficiaries impacted by
an emergency or disaster

As a result of Hurricane Irma, CMS has determined it is
appropriate to issue a blanket waiver to suppliers of durable
medical equipment, prosthetics, orthotics, and supplies
(DMEPOS) where DMEPOS is lost, destroyed, irreparably
damaged, or otherwise rendered unusable. Under this
waiver, the face-to-face requirement, a new physician’s
order, and new medical necessity documentation are not
required for replacement. Suppliers must still include a
narrative description on the claim explaining the reason
why the equipment must be replaced and are reminded to
maintain documentation indicating that the DMEPOS was
lost, destroyed, irreparably damaged or otherwise rendered
unusable as a result of the hurricane.

For more information refer to the DMEPQOS for Medicare
Beneficiaries Impacted by an Emergency or Disaster
fact sheet at hitps://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-
Information/Emergency/Downloads/Emergency-DME-
Beneficiaries-Hurricanes.pdf.

Appeal administrative relief for areas affected by
Hurricane Irma

If you were affected by Hurricane Irma and are unable to
file an appeal within 120 days from the date of receipt of the
remittance advice (RA) that lists the initial determination or
will have an extended period of non-receipt of remittance
advices that will impact your ability to file an appeal, please
contact your Medicare administrative contractor.
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Replacement prescription fills — this information
added September 19, 2017

Medicare payment may be permitted for replacement
prescription fills (for a quantity up to the amount originally
dispensed) of covered Part B drugs in circumstances
where dispensed medication has been lost or otherwise
rendered unusable by damage due to the emergency.

Requesting an 1135 waiver

Information for requesting an 1135 waiver, when a
blanket waiver hasn’t been approved, can be found at
https://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-Information/
Emergency/Downloads/Requesting-an-1135-Waiver-
Updated-11-16-2016.pdf.

Additional information

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at
their toll-free number. That number is available at hitps./
www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/
Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-
Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.

The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention released
ICD-10-CM coding advice to report healthcare encounters
in the hurricane aftermath.

Providers may also want to view the Survey and
Certification Frequently Asked Questions at htips.//www.
cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/
SurveyCertEmergPrep/index.html.
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Appeals and overpayment requests for providers/suppliers

affected by a natural disaster

When filing an appeal or responding to an overpayment
request with First Coast Service Options, the following
information is required:

= Patient name
= Medicare ID number

= The specific service(s) and/or item(s) for which the
redetermination is being requested

= Date of service

= The name and signature of the party or the
representative of the party

If you were affected by Hurricanes Irma, Harvey, or Maria,
and are unable to file a timely claims appeal, you can
contact First Coast in writing to request an extension.

Likewise, if you are unable to respond timely to a request
for overpayment or need to appeal an overpayment
request, you should contact First Coast in writing.

All written requests for extensions of an appeal or
overpayment request extensions should include the
following verbiage in the subject line: “Natural Disaster
exception.” If the information above is not available or you
are otherwise unable to submit a written request, you are
encouraged to call the Provider Contact Center customer
service for additional information at:

Florida/U.S. Virgin Islands: (888) 664-4112 (Part A) or
(866) 454-9007 (Part B)

Puerto Rico: (877) 908-8433 (Part A) or (877) 715-1921
(Part B)

Providers affected by Hurricanes Harvey and Irma

In response to the devastation of Hurricanes Harvey

and Irma, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
(CMS) are granting widespread administrative relief. This
administrative relief is in addition to any individual needs
required on a case by case basis. First Coast Service
Options Inc. (First Coast) will work with these providers to
ensure payment is received for covered services.

Widespread administrative relief will include the
suspension of additional documentation requests (ADRs)
related to medical review editing for a period of 30 days,
ending October 11, 2017. Additionally, providers will be
automatically granted 30 additional days to respond to
any documentation request that may have already been
requested during this 30-day period.

If you are unable to submit records due to a disaster
related situation, you may attach a letter to the ADR
explaining your situation. This will ensure that your

claim is handled appropriately. There are some billing
situations that may require an explanation or a description
of the service billed (e.g., unlisted Healthcare Common
Procedure Coding System [HCPCS] codes, modifiers,
etc.). If you are including a letter to indicate that you are
unable to provide the medical documentation you must
provide a contact person as well a telephone number in
the event that clarification is needed for claims processing.
You may follow your normal process for responding. This
information may be found within your ADR letter.

Provider enrollment relief for areas affected by Hurricane

Irma

Effective September 13, 2017, and remaining in effect for
a period of 180 days, First Coast implemented provider
enrollment relief for providers in Florida, U.S. Virgin
Islands, and Puerto Rico. During this period, we will:

= Refrain from mailing any revalidation letters, including
subsequent revalidation letters (i.e., payment hold and
deactivation letters due to non-response to revalidation
or revalidation development).

= Refrain from placing providers/suppliers on payment
hold and deactivating providers/suppliers who fail to
respond to a revalidation request.

= Refrain from mailing any new fingerprint-based
background check letters. Denial or revocation of

providers/suppliers due to non-response to fingerprints
shall also be held.

= Extend the 30-day development response requirement
to 90 days, if development is needed.

» Continue to order site visits. However, the national site
visit contractor will not perform site visits in the impacted
area until the major disaster declaration is lifted.

» Continue to require that all changes, temporary or

otherwise, be submitted via the appropriate CMS-855
application.

First Coast will communicate any changes to this effective
date currently in place so stay tuned to eNews.

For additional assistance, visit our dedicated disaster
information page.

administrative contractor (hiip:/go.usa.gov/cuXx3x).

Administrative relief for areas affected by Hurricane Harvey

If you were affected by Hurricane Harvey and are unable to file a timely claims appeal, please contact your Medicare
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Hurricane Maria and Medicare disaster-related US Virgin

Islands and Puerto Rico claims

Provider type affected

This MLN Matters® special edition article is intended for
providers and suppliers who submit claims to Medicare
administrative contractors (MACs) for services provided to
Medicare beneficiaries in the United States Virgin Islands
and commonwealth of Puerto Rico who were affected by
Hurricane Maria.

Provider information available

On September 18, 2017, pursuant to the Robert T. Stafford
Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, President
Trump declared that, as a result of the effects of Hurricane
Maria, an emergency exists in the United States Virgin
Islands and the commonwealth of Puerto Rico. Also on
September 19, 2017, Secretary Price of the Department

of Health & Human Services declared that a public health
emergency exists in the United States Virgin Islands and the
commonwealth of Puerto Rico and authorized waivers and
modifications under Section 1135 of the Social Security Act
(the Act), retroactive to September 16, 2017, for the United
States Virgin Islands and retroactive to September 17,
2017, for the commonwealth of Puerto Rico.

On September 19, 2017, the Administrator of the Centers
for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) authorized
waivers under Section 1812(f) of the Social Security Act
for the United States Virgin Islands and the commonwealth
of Puerto Rico, for those people who are evacuated,
transferred, or otherwise dislocated as a result of the effect
of Hurricane Maria in 2017.

Under Section 1135 or 1812(f) of the Social Security

Act, the CMS has issued several blanket waivers in the
impacted counties and geographical areas of the United
States Virgin Islands and the commonwealth of Puerto
Rico. These waivers will prevent gaps in access to care for
beneficiaries impacted by the emergency. Providers do not
need to apply for an individual waiver if blanket waiver has
been issued. Providers can request an individual Section
1135 waiver, if there is no blanket waiver, by following the
instructions available at https:/www.cms.gov/About-CMS/
Agency-Information/Emergency/Downloads/Requesting-
an-1135-Waiver-Updated-11-16-2016.pdf.

The most current waiver information can be found at
https.//www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-Information/
Emergency/Hurricanes.html. See the Background section
of this article for more details.

Background
Section 1135 and Section 1812(f) Waivers

As a result of the aforementioned declaration, CMS has
instructed the MACs as follows:

1. Change request (CR) 6451 (Transmittal 1784,
Publication 100-04) issued on July 31, 2009,
applies to items and services furnished to Medicare
beneficiaries within the United States Virgin Islands
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from September 16, 2017, and the commonwealth of
Puerto Rico from September 17, 2017, for the duration
of the emergency. In accordance with CR 6451, use

of the “DR” condition code and the “CR” modifier are
mandatory on claims for items and services for which
Medicare payment is conditioned on the presence of a
“formal waiver” including, but not necessarily limited to,
waivers granted under either Section 1135 or Section
1812(f) of the Act.

2. The most current information can be found at hitps:/
www.cms.qgov/emergency. Medicare FFS questions &
answers (Q&As) posted in the downloads section at
the bottom of the Emergency Response and Recovery
webpage and also referenced below are applicable for
items and services furnished to Medicare beneficiaries
within the United States Virgin Islands and the
commonwealth of Puerto Rico. These Q&As are
displayed in two files:

= One file addresses policies and procedures that are
applicable without any Section 1135 or other formal
waiver. These policies are always applicable in any
kind of emergency or disaster, including the current
emergency in the United States Virgin Islands and the
commonwealth of Puerto Rico.

= Another file addresses policies and procedures that
are applicable only with approved Section 1135
waivers or, when applicable, approved Section 1812(f)
waivers. These Q&As are applicable for approved
Section 1135 blanket waivers and approved individual
1135 waivers requested by providers and are effective
September 16, 2017, for the United States Virgin
Islands and the commonwealth of Puerto Rico.

In both cases, the links below will open the most current
document. The date included in the document filename
will change as new information is added, or existing
information is revised.

a. Q&As applicable without any Section 1135 or other
formal waiver are available at hitps.//www.cms.
gov/About-CMS/Agency-Information/Emergency/
Downloads/Consolidated_Medicare FFS _Emergency
QsAs.pdf.

b. Q&As applicable only with a Section 1135 waiver
or, when applicable, a Section 1812(f) waiver, are
available at htips://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-
Information/Emergency/Downloads/MedicareFFS-
EmergencyQsAs1135Waiver.pdf.

Blanket waivers Issued by CMS

Under the authority of Section 1135 (or, as noted below,
Section 1812(f)), CMS has issued blanket waivers in
the affected area of the United States Virgin Islands,
commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and state of Florida.
Individual facilities do not need to apply for the following

See MARIA, next page
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approved blanket waivers:
Skilled nursing facilities

= Section 1812(f): Waiver of the requirement for a
three-day prior hospitalization for coverage of a
skilled nursing facility (SNF) stay provides temporary
emergency coverage of SNF services without a
qualifying hospital stay, for those people who are
evacuated, transferred, or otherwise dislocated as a
result of the effect of Hurricane Maria in the United
States Virgin Islands and the commonwealth of Puerto
Rico in 2017. In addition, for certain beneficiaries who
recently exhausted their SNF benefits, it authorizes
renewed SNF coverage without first having to start a
new benefit period. (Blanket waiver for all impacted
facilities)

= 42 CFR 483.20: Waiver provides relief to skilled
nursing facilities on the timeframe requirements for
minimum data set assessments and transmission.
(Blanket waiver for all impacted facilities)

Home health agencies

= 42 CFR 484.20(c)(1): This waiver provides relief to
home health agencies on the timeframes related to
OASIS transmission. (Blanket waiver for all impacted
agencies)

Critical access hospitals

This action waives the requirements that critical access
hospitals limit the number of beds to 25, and that the
length of stay be limited to 96 hours. (Blanket waiver for all
impacted hospitals)

Housing acute care patients in excluded distinct part
units

CMS has determined it is appropriate to issue a blanket
waiver to IPPS hospitals that, as a result of Hurricane
Maria, need to house acute care inpatients in excluded
distinct part units, where the distinct part unit’'s beds are
appropriate for acute care inpatient. The IPPS hospital
should bill for the care and annotate the patient’s medical
record to indicate the patient is an acute care inpatient
being housed in the excluded unit because of capacity
issues related to Hurricane Maria. (Blanket waiver for all
IPPS hospitals located in the affected areas that need to
use distinct part beds for acute care patients as a result of
the hurricane.)

Care for excluded inpatient psychiatric unit patients in
the acute care unit of a hospital

CMS has determined it is appropriate to issue a blanket
waiver to IPPS and other acute care hospitals with
excluded distinct part inpatient psychiatric units that, as
a result of Hurricane Maria, need to relocate inpatients
from the excluded distinct part psychiatric unit to an
acute care bed and unit. The hospital should continue to
bill for inpatient psychiatric services under the inpatient
psychiatric facility prospective payment system for such
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patients and annotate the medical record to indicate

the patient is a psychiatric inpatient being cared for in

an acute care bed because of capacity or other exigent
circumstances related to the hurricane. This waiver may
be utilized where the hospital's acute care beds are
appropriate for psychiatric patients and the staff and
environment are conducive to safe care. For psychiatric
patients, this includes assessment of the acute care bed
and unit location to ensure those patients at risk of harm to
self and others are safely cared for.

Care for excluded inpatient rehabilitation unit patients
in the acute care unit of a hospital

CMS has determined it is appropriate to issue a blanket
waiver to IPPS and other acute care hospitals with
excluded distinct part inpatient rehabilitation units that, as
a result of Hurricane Maria, need to relocate inpatients
from the excluded distinct part rehabilitation unit to an
acute care bed and unit. The hospital should continue to
bill for inpatient rehabilitation services under the inpatient
rehabilitation facility prospective payment system for
such patients and annotate the medical record to indicate
the patient is a rehabilitation inpatient being cared for in
an acute care bed because of capacity or other exigent
circumstances related to the hurricane. This waiver may
be utilized where the hospital’s acute care beds are
appropriate for providing care to rehabilitation patients and
such patients continue to receive intensive rehabilitation
services.

Emergency durable medical equipment, prosthetics,
orthotics, and supplies for Medicare beneficiaries
impacted by an emergency or disaster

As a result of Hurricane Maria, CMS has determined it

is appropriate to issue a blanket waiver to suppliers of
durable medical equipment, prosthetics, orthotics, and
supplies (DMEPOS) where DMEPOS is lost, destroyed,
irreparably damaged, or otherwise rendered unusable.
Under this waiver, the face-to-face requirement, a

new physician’s order, and new medical necessity
documentation are not required for replacement. Suppliers
must still include a narrative description on the claim
explaining the reason why the equipment must be replaced
and are reminded to maintain documentation indicating
that the DMEPOS was lost, destroyed, irreparably
damaged or otherwise rendered unusable as a result of
the hurricane.

For more information refer to the DMEPOS for Medicare
Beneficiaries Impacted by an Emergency or Disaster
fact sheet at https://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-
Information/Emergency/Downloads/Emergency-DME-
Beneficiaries-Hurricanes.pdf.

Appeal administrative relief for areas affected by
Hurricane Maria

If you were affected by Hurricane Maria and are unable to
file an appeal within 120 days from the date of receipt of the
remittance advice (RA) that lists the initial determination or
will have an extended period of non-receipt of remittance
advices that will impact your ability to file an appeal, please
contact your Medicare administrative contractor.

See MARIA, next page
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Hurricane Harvey and Medicare disaster-related Texas claims

Provider types affected

This MLN Matters® special edition article is intended for
providers and suppliers who submit claims to Medicare
administrative contractors (MACs) for services provided
to Medicare beneficiaries in the state of Texas who were
affected by Hurricane Harvey.

Provider information available

On August 26, 2017, pursuant to the Robert T. Stafford
Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, President
Trump declared that, as a result of the effects of Hurricane
Harvey, a major disaster exists in the state of Texas,
retroactive to August 25, 2017. Also August 26, 2017,
Secretary Price of the Department of Health & Human
Services declared that a public health emergency

exists in the state of Texas and authorized waivers and
modifications under Section 1135 of the Social Security Act
(the Act), retroactive to August 25, 2017.

Under Section 1135 or 1812(f) of the Social Security Act,
the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has
issued several blanket waivers in the impacted counties
and geographical areas of Texas. These waivers will
prevent gaps in access to care for beneficiaries impacted
by the emergency. Providers do not need to apply for

an individual waiver if blanket waiver has been issued.
Providers can request an individual Section 1135 waiver,
if there is no blanket waiver, by following the instructions
available at hitps.//www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-
Information/Emergency/Downloads/Requesting-an-1135-
Waiver-Updated-11-16-2016.pdf.

Additional blanket waiver requests are being reviewed.

The most current waiver information can be found under
Administrative Actions at htips.//www.cms.gov/About-CMS/
Agency-Information/Emergency/Hurricanes.html. This
article will be updated as additional waivers are approved.
See the Background section of this article for more details.

Background
Section 1135 and Section 1812(f) waivers

As a result of the aforementioned declaration, CMS has
instructed the MACs as follows:

1. Change request (CR) 6451 (Transmittal 1784,
Publication 100-04) issued July 31, 2009, applies to
items and services furnished to Medicare beneficiaries
within the state of Texas from August 25, 2017, for
the duration of the emergency. In accordance with
CR 6451, use of the DR condition code and the
CR modifier are mandatory on claims for items and
services for which Medicare payment is conditioned
on the presence of a “formal waiver” including, but not
necessarily limited to, waivers granted under either
Section 1135 or Section 1812(f) of the Act.

2. The most current information can be found at htips:/
www.cms.gov/emergency. Medicare FFS questions &
answers (Q&As) posted in the downloads section at
the bottom of the Emergency Response and Recovery
webpage and also referenced below are applicable for
items and services furnished to Medicare beneficiaries
within the state of Texas. These Q&As are displayed in
two files:

= The first listed file addresses policies and
procedures that are applicable without any Section

See TEXAS, next page
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Replacement prescription fills

Medicare payment may be permitted for replacement
prescription fills (for a quantity up to the amount originally
dispensed) of covered Part B drugs in circumstances
where dispensed medication has been lost or otherwise
rendered unusable by damage due to the emergency.

Requesting an 1135 waiver

Information for requesting an 1135 waiver, when a
blanket waiver hasn’t been approved, can be found at
https://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-Information/
Emergency/Downloads/Requesting-an-1135-Waiver-
Updated-11-16-2016.pdf.

Additional information

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at
their toll-free number. That number is available at hitps:/
www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/
Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-
Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.

The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention released

ICD-10-CM coding advice to report healthcare encounters
in the hurricane aftermath.

Providers may also want to view the Survey and
Certification Frequently Asked Questions at htips://www.
cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/
SurveyCertEmergPrep/index.html.
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1135 or other formal waiver. These policies are
always applicable in any kind of emergency or
disaster, including the current emergency in Texas.

= The second file addresses policies and procedures
that are applicable only with approved Section
1135 waivers or, when applicable, approved
Section 1812(f) waivers. These Q&As are
applicable for approved Section 1135 blanket
waivers and approved individual 1135 waivers
requested by providers and are effective August
25, 2017, for Texas.

In both cases, the links below will open the most current
document. The date included in the document filename
will change as new information is added, or existing
information revised.

a) Q&As applicable without any Section 1135 or other
formal waiver are available at hitps://www.cms.
gov/About-CMS/Agency-Information/Emergency/
Downloads/Consolidated_Medicare_ FFS_Emergency
QsAs.pdf.

b) Q&As applicable only with a Section 1135 waiver
or, when applicable, a Section 1812(f) waiver, are
available at hitps.//www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-
Information/Emergency/Downloads/MedicareFFS-
EmergencyQsAs1135Waiver.pdf.

Blanket waivers issued by CMS

Under the authority of Section 1135 (or, as noted below,
Section 1812(f)), CMS has issued blanket waivers in the
affected area of Texas. Individual facilities do not need to
apply for the following approved blanket waivers:

Skilled nursing facilities

= Section 1812(f): Waiver of the requirement for a
three-day prior hospitalization for coverage of a
skilled nursing facility (SNF) stay provides temporary
emergency coverage of SNF services without a
qualifying hospital stay, for those people who are
evacuated, transferred, or otherwise dislocated as a
result of the effect of Hurricane Harvey in the state
of Texas in 2017. In addition, for certain beneficiaries
who recently exhausted their SNF benefits, it
authorizes renewed SNF coverage without first having
to start a new benefit period. (Blanket waiver for all
impacted facilities)

= 42 CFR 483.20: Waiver provides relief to skilled
nursing facilities on the timeframe requirements for
minimum data set assessments and transmission.
(Blanket waiver for all impacted facilities)

Home health agencies

= 42 CFR 484.20(c)(1): This waiver provides relief to home
health agencies on the timeframes related to OASIS
transmission. (Blanket waiver for all impacted agencies)

= Home health agencies should monitor information
posted at https://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-
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Information/Emergency/Hurricanes.htm/ under
Administrative Actions for updates on waivers.

Critical access hospitals

= This action waives the requirements that critical
access hospitals limit the number of beds to 25, and
that the length of stay be limited to 96 hours. (Blanket
waiver for all impacted hospitals)

Housing acute care patients in excluded distinct part
units

= CMS has determined it is appropriate to issue a
blanket waiver to IPPS hospitals that, as a result of
Hurricane Harvey, need to house acute care inpatients
in excluded distinct part units, where the distinct part
unit’'s beds are appropriate for acute care inpatient.
The IPPS hospital should bill for the care and
annotate the patient’s medical record to indicate the
patient is an acute care inpatient being housed in the
excluded unit because of capacity issues related to the
hurricane/tropical storm Harvey. (Blanket waiver for all
IPPS hospitals located in the affected areas that need
to use distinct part beds for acute care patients as a
result of the hurricane.)

Emergency DMEPOS for Medicare beneficiaries
impacted by an emergency or disaster

As a result of Hurricane Harvey, CMS has determined it is
appropriate to issue a blanket waiver to suppliers of durable
medical equipment, prosthetics, orthotics, and supplies
(DMEPOS) where DMEPQOS is lost, destroyed, irreparably
damaged, or otherwise rendered unusable. Under this
waiver, the face-to-face requirement, a new physician’s
order, and new medical necessity documentation are not
required for replacement. Suppliers must still include a
narrative description on the claim explaining the reason
why the equipment must be replaced and are reminded to
maintain documentation indicating that the DMEPOS was
lost, destroyed, irreparably damaged, or otherwise rendered
unusable as a result of the hurricane.

For more information refer to the Emergency Durable
Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies
for Medicare Beneficiaries Impacted by an Emergency or
Disaster fact sheet at https.//www.cms.gov/About-CMS/
Agency-Information/Emergency/Downloads/Emergency-
DME-Beneficiaries-Hurricanes.pdf.

Application deadline extended for reclassifications
submission to MGCRB

In accordance with Waiver or Modification of Requirements
under Section 1135 of the Social Security Act issued
August 26, 2017, by Secretary Price, CMS is modifying

the September 1, 2017, deadline for applications for FY
2019 reclassifications to be submitted to the Medicare
Geographic Classification Review Board (MGCRB). CMS
is currently granting a 31-day extension to the deadline at
§ 412.256(a)(2) for the state of Texas. Applications for FY
2019 reclassifications from hospitals in these areas must
be received by the MGCRB not later than October 2, 2017.

See TEXAS, next page
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Deadline extended for IPPS wage index requests

Regarding the FY 2019 wage index, CMS is modifying

the September 1, 2017, deadline specified in the FY

2019 hospital wage index development time table for
these hospitals to request revisions to and provide
documentation for their FY 2015 Worksheet S-3 wage
data and CY 2016 occupational mix data, as included in
the May 18, 2017, and July 12, 2017, preliminary PUFs,
respectively. CMS is currently granting an extension for
hospitals in the state of Texas until October 2, 2017.
MACs must receive the revision requests and supporting
documentation by this date. If hospitals encounter difficulty
meeting this extended deadline of October 2, 2017,
hospitals should communicate their concerns to CMS via
their MAC, and CMS may consider an additional extension
if CMS determines it is warranted.

Facilities quality reporting

CMS is granting exceptions under certain Medicare quality
reporting and value-based purchasing programs without
having to submit an extraordinary circumstances exception
request if they are located in one of the Texas counties, all
of which have been designated by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) as a major disaster

county. Further information can be found in the memo on
applicability of reporting requirements to certain providers
in the Downloads section at https://www.cms.gov/About-
CMS/Agency-Information/Emergency/Hurricanes.html.

Medicare-dependent small, rural hospitals (MDHs)

In accordance with Waivers or Modifications of
Requirements under Section 1135 of the Social Security
Act issued August 26, 2017 by Secretary Price, CMS is
modifying the September 1, 2017 deadline for Medicare-
dependent small, rural hospitals (MDHs) to apply for
sole community hospital (SCH) status in advance of the
expiration of the MDH program with an effective date of
an approval of SCH status that is the day following the
expiration date of the MDH program (that is, September
30, 2017 under current law). CMS is currently granting

a 31-day extension to the deadline at § 412.92(b)(2)(v)
for the state of Texas. If a hospital located in these areas
that is classified as an MDH applies for classification as
an SCH under the provisions of § 412.92(b)(2)(v), and
that hospital’s SCH status is approved, the effective
date of approval of SCH status will be the day following
the expiration date of the MDH program if such hospital
applies for classification as a SCH not later than October
2, 2017.

Low-volume hospital

In accordance with Waivers or Modifications of
Requirements under Section 1135 of the Social Security
Act issued August 26, 2017 by Secretary Price, CMS is
modifying the September 1, 2017, deadline for hospitals
to make a written request for low-volume hospital status
that is received by its Medicare administrative contractor
(MAC) in order for the 25 percent low-volume hospital

September 2017

payment adjustment to be applied to payments for its
discharges beginning on or after the start of the federal
fiscal year (FY) 2018. CMS is currently granting a 31-
day extension to the deadline established in the FY 2018
Inpatient Prospective Payment System (IPPS)/LTCH PPS
Long-Term Care Hospital Prospective Payment System
(LTCH PPS) final rule (82 FR 38186) for the state of Texas.
Requests for low-volume hospital status for FY 2018 from
a hospital located in these areas must be received by

the MAC no later than October 2, 2017, in order for the
low-volume hospital payment adjustment to be applied
beginning with the start of the FY 2018 (that is, for
discharges occurring on or after October 1, 2017).

Appeal administrative relief for areas affected by
Hurricane Harvey

If you were affected by Hurricane Harvey and are

unable to file an appeal within 120 days from the date of
receipt of the remittance advice (RA) that lists the initial
determination or will have an extended period of non-
receipt of remittance advices that will impact your ability to
file an appeal, please contact your Medicare administrative
contractor.

Replacement prescription fills — this information
added September 19, 2017

Medicare payment may be permitted for replacement
prescription fills (for a quantity up to the amount originally
dispensed) of covered Part B drugs in circumstances
where dispensed medication has been lost or otherwise
rendered unusable by damage due to the emergency.

Moratoria on Part B non-emergency ambulance
suppliers

CMS has authority under 42 C.F.R. § 424.570(d) to lift a
moratorium at any time if the President declares an area
a disaster under the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief
and Emergency Assistance Act. On August 25, 2017, the
President of the United States signed the Presidential
Disaster Declaration for several counties in the state of
Texas. As a result of the President’s declaration CMS
has carefully reviewed the potential impact of continued
moratorium in Texas and is lifting the temporary enroliment
moratoria on Part B non-emergency ambulance suppliers
in Texas in order to aid in the disaster response. This
lifting applies to Medicare, Medicaid, and the Children’s
Health Insurance Program (CHIP) and became effective
September 1, 2017. CMS will also publish a document in
the Federal Register to announce that the moratoria on
Part B non-emergency ambulance suppliers has been
lifted. Providers and suppliers that were unable to enroll
because of the moratorium will be designated to CMS’ high
screening level under 42 CFR § 424.518(c)(3)(iii) to the
extent these providers and suppliers enroll in Medicare in
the future.

Requesting an 1135 waiver

Information for requesting an 1135 waiver, when a
blanket waiver hasn’t been approved, can be found at
https.//www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-Information/

See TEXAS, next page
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Emergency/Downloads/Requesting-an-1135-Waiver-
Updated-11-16-2016.pdf.

Additional information

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at
their toll-free number. That number is available at https.//
www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/
Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-
Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.

e -1

The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention released
ICD-10-CM coding advice to report healthcare encounters
in the hurricane aftermath.

Providers may also want to view the Survey and Date of Description
Certification Frequently Asked Questions at https://www. change
cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/ September | The article was revised to include
SurveyCertEme'rgPrep/mdex.htm/. 1,2017 additional waiver information for
Document history Medicare-dependent small, rural
Date of Description hospitals and for low-volume hospitals.
change Information regarding administrative
September | The article was revised to include relief related to timely filing of appeals
19, 2017 | information about replacement was added. All other information
prescription fills of covered Part B drugs. remained the same.
All other information remains the same.
September | The article was revised to include
7,2017 additional waiver |nforme_\t|on abqut August 31, | Initial article released.
emergency durable medical equipment, 2017
prosthetics, orthotics, and supplies for
Medicare beneficiaries impacted by

Hurricane Harvey. All other information MLN Matters® Number: SE17020 Revised
remains the same. Article Release Date: August 31, 2017
September | The article was revised September 5, Related CR Transmittal Number: N/A
5, 2017 2017, to include additional information Related Change Request (CR) Number: N/A
about housing acute care patients in Effective Date: N/A

excluded distinct part units and lifting the

temporary enroliment moratoria on Part B Implementation Date: N/A

non-emergency ambulance suppliers in Disclaimer: This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not
Texas. In addition, information has been intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain
added to the Facilities quality reporting references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The

. information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not
SeCtI.O n a.n d the S.econd paragraph.of t.he intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We
Pr Ov_’der infor m_atlon avall_able section is encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other
modified to clarify that waivers prevent interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
gaps in access to care. CPT® only copyright 2015 American Medical Association.

Learn the secrets to billing Medicare correctly

Who has the power to improve your billing accuracy and
efficiency? You do — visit the Tools to improve your billing
section where you’ll discover the tools you need to learn how

to consistently bill Medicare correctly — the first time. You'll find
First Coast’s most popular self-audit resources, including the
E/M interactive worksheet, provider data summary (PDS) report,
and the comparative billing report (CBR).
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Tropical storm Harvey and Medicare disaster-related

Louisiana claims
Provider types affected

This MLN Matters® special edition article is intended for
providers and suppliers who submit claims to Medicare
administrative contractors (MACs) for services provided to
Medicare beneficiaries in the state of Louisiana who were
affected by tropical storm Harvey.

Provider information available

On August 28, 2017, pursuant to the Robert T. Stafford
Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, President
Trump declared that, as a result of the effects of tropical
storm Harvey, a major disaster exists in the state of
Louisiana, retroactive to August 27, 2017. Also on August
28, 2017, Secretary Price of the Department of Health &
Human Services declared that a public health emergency
exists in the state of Louisiana and authorized waivers and
modifications under Section 1135 of the Social Security Act
(the Act), retroactive to August 27, 2017.

Under Section 1135 or 1812(f) of the Social Security Act,
the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has
issued several blanket waivers in the impacted counties
and geographical areas of Louisiana. These waivers will
prevent gaps in access to care for beneficiaries impacted
by the emergency. Providers do not need to apply for

an individual waiver if blanket waiver has been issued.
Providers can request an individual Section 1135 waiver,
if there is no blanket waiver, by following the instructions
available at hitps.//www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-
Information/Emergency/Downloads/Requesting-an-1135-
Waiver-Updated-11-16-2016.pdf.

Additional blanket waiver requests are being reviewed.
The most current waiver information can be found under
Administrative Actions at https.//www.cms.gov/About-CMS/
Agency-Information/Emergency/Hurricanes.html. This
article will be updated as additional waivers are approved.
See the Background section of this article for more details.

Background

Section 1135 and Section 1812(f) Waivers

As a result of the aforementioned declarations, CMS has
instructed the MACs as follows:

1) Change request (CR) 6451 (Transmittal 1784,
Publication 100-04) issued July 31, 2009, applies to
items and services furnished to Medicare beneficiaries
within the state of Louisiana from August 27, 2017,
for the duration of the emergency. In accordance
with CR 6451, use of the DR condition code and the
CR modifier are mandatory on claims for items and
services for which Medicare payment is conditioned
on the presence of a “formal waiver” including, but not
necessarily limited to, waivers granted under either
Section 1135 or Section 1812(f) of the Act.

2) The most current information can be found at hitps:/
www.cms.gov/emergency. Medicare FFS questions &
answers (Q&As) posted in the Downloads section at

September 2017

the bottom of the Emergency Response and Recovery
webpage and also referenced below are applicable for
items and services furnished to Medicare beneficiaries
within the state of Louisiana. These Q&As are
displayed in two files:

= The first listed file addresses policies and
procedures that are applicable without any Section
1135 or other formal waiver. These policies are
always applicable in any kind of emergency or
disaster, including the current emergency in
Louisiana.

= The second file addresses policies and procedures
that are applicable only with approved Section
1135 waivers or, when applicable, approved
Section 1812(f) waivers. These Q&As are
applicable for approved Section 1135 blanket
waivers and approved individual 1135 waivers
requested by providers and are effective August
27, 2017, for Louisiana.

In both cases, the links below will open the most current
document. The date included in the document filename
will change as new information is added, or existing
information revised.

a) Q&As applicable without any Section 1135 or other
formal waiver are available at hitps://www.cms.
gov/About-CMS/Agency-Information/Emergency/
Downloads/Consolidated_Medicare_FFS_Emergency
QsAs.pdf.

b) Q&As applicable only with a Section 1135 waiver
or, when applicable, a Section 1812(f) waiver, are
available at https.//www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-
Information/Emergency/Downloads/MedicareFFS-
EmergencyQsAs1135Waiver.pdf.

Blanket waivers issued by CMS

Under the authority of Section 1135 (or, as noted below,
Section 1812(f)), CMS has issued blanket waivers in the
affected area of Louisiana. Individual facilities do not need
to apply for the following approved blanket waivers:

Skilled nursing facilities

= Section 1812(f): Waiver of the requirement for a
three-day prior hospitalization for coverage of a
skilled nursing facility (SNF) stay provides temporary
emergency coverage of SNF services without a
qualifying hospital stay, for those people who are
evacuated, transferred, or otherwise dislocated as
a result of the effect of tropical storm Harvey in the
state of Louisiana in 2017. In addition, for certain
beneficiaries who recently exhausted their SNF
benefits, it authorizes renewed SNF coverage without
first having to start a new benefit period. (Blanket
waiver for all impacted facilities)

= 42 CFR 483.20: Waiver provides relief to skilled
nursing facilities on the timeframe requirements for

See LOUISIANA, next page
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minimum data set assessments and transmission.
(Blanket waiver for all impacted facilities)

Home health agencies

= 42 CFR 484.20(c)(1): This waiver provides relief to
home health agencies on the timeframes related to
OASIS transmission. (Blanket waiver for all impacted
agencies)

= Home health agencies should monitor information
posted at https://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-
Information/Emergency/Hurricanes.html under
Administrative Actions for updates on waivers.

Critical access hospitals

This action waives the requirements that critical access
hospitals limit the number of beds to 25, and that the
length of stay be limited to 96 hours. (Blanket waiver for all
impacted hospitals)

Housing acute care patients in excluded distinct part
units

= CMS has determined it is appropriate to issue a
blanket waiver to IPPS hospitals that, as a result of
Hurricane Harvey, need to house acute care inpatients
in excluded distinct part units, where the distinct part
unit's beds are appropriate for acute care inpatient.
The IPPS hospital should bill for the care and
annotate the patient’s medical record to indicate the
patient is an acute care inpatient being housed in the
excluded unit because of capacity issues related to the
hurricane/tropical storm Harvey. (Blanket waiver for all
IPPS hospitals located in the affected areas that need
to use distinct part beds for acute care patients as a
result of the hurricane.)

Emergency DMEPOS for Medicare beneficiaries
impacted by an emergency or disaster

As a result of Hurricane Harvey, CMS has determined it

is appropriate to issue a blanket waiver to suppliers of
durable medical equipment, prosthetics, orthotics, and
supplies (DMEPOS) where DMEPOS is lost, destroyed,
irreparably damaged, or otherwise rendered unusable.
Under this waiver, the face-to-face requirement, a

new physician’s order, and new medical necessity
documentation are not required for replacement. Suppliers
must still include a narrative description on the claim
explaining the reason why the equipment must be replaced
and are reminded to maintain documentation indicating
that the DMEPOS was lost, destroyed, irreparably
damaged, or otherwise rendered unusable as a result of
the hurricane.

For more information refer to the Emergency Durable
Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies
for Medicare Beneficiaries Impacted by an Emergency or
Disaster fact sheet at htips.//www.cms.qgov/About-CMS/
Agency-Information/Emergency/Downloads/Emergency-
DME-Beneficiaries-Hurricanes.pdf.
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Application deadline extended for reclassifications
submission to MGCRB

In accordance with Waiver or Modification of Requirements
under Section 1135 of the Social Security Act issued
August 28, 2017, by Secretary Price, CMS is modifying
the September 1, 2017, deadline for applications for FY
2019 reclassifications to be submitted to the Medicare
Geographic Classification Review Board (MGCRB). CMS
is currently granting a 31-day extension to the deadline

at § 412.256(a)(2) for the state of Louisiana. Applications
for FY 2019 reclassifications from hospitals in these areas
must be received by the MGCRB not later than October 2,
2017.

Deadline extended for IPPS wage index requests

Regarding the FY 2019 wage index, CMS is modifying

the September 1, 2017, deadline specified in the FY

2019 hospital wage index development time table for
these hospitals to request revisions to and provide
documentation for their FY 2015 Worksheet S-3 wage
data and 2016 occupational mix data, as included in

the May 18, 2017, and July 12, 2017, preliminary PUFs,
respectively. CMS is currently granting an extension for
hospitals in the state of Louisiana until October 2, 2017.
MACs must receive the revision requests and supporting
documentation by this date. If hospitals encounter difficulty
meeting this extended deadline of October 2, 2017,
hospitals should communicate their concerns to CMS via
their MAC, and CMS may consider an additional extension
if CMS determines it is warranted.

Facilities quality reporting

CMS is granting exceptions under certain Medicare
quality reporting and value-based purchasing programs
without having to submit an extraordinary circumstances
exception request if they are located in one of the
Louisiana parishes, all of which have been designated by
the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) as
a major disaster county. Further information can be found
in the memo on applicability of reporting requirements to
certain providers in the Downloads section at hitps.//www.
cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-Information/Emergency/
Hurricanes.html.

Medicare-dependent small, rural hospitals (MDHs)

In accordance with Waivers or Modifications of
Requirements under Section 1135 of the Social Security
Act issued August 28, 2017, by Secretary Price, CMS is
modifying the September 1, 2017, deadline for Medicare-
dependent small, rural hospitals (MDHSs) to apply for
sole community hospital (SCH) status in advance of the
expiration of the MDH program with an effective date of
an approval of SCH status that is the day following the
expiration date of the MDH program (that is, September
30, 2017, under current law). CMS is currently granting

a 31-day extension to the deadline at § 412.92(b)(2)(v)
for the state of Louisiana. If a hospital located in these
areas that is classified as an MDH applies for classification
as an SCH under the provisions of § 412.92(b)(2)(v),

and that hospital’s SCH status is approved, the effective

See LOUISIANA, next page
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date of approval of SCH status will be the day following
the expiration date of the MDH program if such hospital
applies for classification as a SCH not later than October
2, 2017.

Low-volume hospital

In accordance with Waivers or Modifications of
Requirements under Section 1135 of the Social Security
Act issued August 28, 2017, by Secretary Price, CMS is
modifying the September 1, 2017, deadline for hospitals
to make a written request for low-volume hospital status
that is received by its Medicare administrative contractor
(MAC) in order for the 25-percent low-volume hospital
payment adjustment to be applied to payments for its
discharges beginning on or after the start of the federal
fiscal year (FY) 2018. CMS is currently granting a 31-
day extension to the deadline established in the FY 2018
Inpatient Prospective Payment System (IPPS)/LTCH PPS
Long-Term Care Hospital Prospective Payment System
(LTCH PPS) final rule (82 FR 38186) for the state of
Louisiana. Requests for low-volume hospital status for
FY 2018 from a hospital located in these areas must be
received by the MAC no later than October 2, 2017, in
order for the low-volume hospital payment adjustment to
be applied beginning with the start of the FY 2018 (that is,
for discharges occurring on or after October 1, 2017).

Appeal administrative relief for areas affected by
Tropical Storm Harvey

If you were affected by Tropical Storm Harvey and are
unable to file an appeal within 120 days from the date of
receipt of the remittance advice (RA) that lists the initial
determination or will have an extended period of non-
receipt of remittance advices that will impact your ability to
file an appeal, please contact your Medicare administrative
contractor.

Replacement prescription fills — this information
added September 19, 2017

Medicare payment may be permitted for replacement
prescription fills (for a quantity up to the amount originally
dispensed) of covered Part B drugs in circumstances
where dispensed medication has been lost or otherwise
rendered unusable by damage due to the emergency.

Requesting an 1135 waiver

Information for requesting an 1135 waiver, when a
blanket waiver hasn’t been approved, can be found at
https.:.//www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-Information/
Emergency/Downloads/Requesting-an-1135-Waiver-
Updated-11-16-2016.pdf.

Additional information

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at
their toll-free number. That number is available at hiips./
www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/
Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-
Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.
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The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention released
ICD-10-CM coding advice to report healthcare encounters
in the hurricane aftermath.

Providers may also want to view the Survey and
Certification Frequently Asked Questions at htips.//www.
cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/
SurveyCertEmergPrep/index.html.
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Billing in MSP liability insurance situations

Provider type affected

This MLN Matters® article is intended for all providers,
physicians, and other suppliers who bill in a situation where
liability insurance (including self-insurance) is a consideration.
The article is of particular importance for those who elect not
to file the claim with Medicare, and instead seek payment for
their services from a Medicare beneficiary’s liability insurance
(including self-insurance) claim.

Provider action needed

This article is based on information received from Medicare
beneficiaries, their legal counsel and other entities

that assist these individuals, indicating that providers,
physicians, and other suppliers that elect to seek payment
from the beneficiary’s liability insurance claim instead of
submitting the claim for items or services to Medicare have
not generally billed in accordance with the instructions
provided or referenced in this article. The FAQs in this
article are intended to remind providers, physicians, and
other suppliers of the fundamental guidance governing
billing where liability insurance (including self-insurance)

is involved. Please review your billing practices to be sure
they are in line with the information below.

Background

Liability insurance (including self-insurance), no-fault
insurance, and workers’ compensation benefits are primary
payers to Medicare. However, CMS’ regulations and policy
for liability insurance billing are distinct from those for
no-fault insurance and workers’ compensation benefits.
Because the liability insurance billing rules are different
and place distinct obligations on providers, physicians,

and other suppliers (including termination of liens tied to
the expiration of Medicare’s timely filing requirements), it is
important that these rules be reviewed in detail.

The options when seeking payment from the liability
insurance, and the obligations and restrictions that
accompany them, are discussed with more specificity in
the Internet-only Medicare Secondary Payer Manual (Pub
100-05), Chapter 2, Section 40.2 found at hitps.//www.
cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/
Downloads/msp105c02.pdf. See also, MLN Matters®
article MM7355 “Clarification of Medicare Conditional
Payment Policy and Billing Procedures for Liability,
No-Fault, and Workers’ Compensation (WC) Medicare
Secondary Payer (MSP) Claims”. This article is available
at https.//www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-
Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/
MM7355.pdf. (Although not the subject of this article, the
instructions for situations involving no-fault insurance or
workers’ compensation benefits can be found in Chapter 3
of the MSP Manual.)
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FAQs for liability insurance (including self-
insurance) billing

Q1. What are the “promptly period” rules and do they
apply when billing in situations involving liability
insurance (including self-insurance)?

A1. The “promptly period” is 120 days after the earlier of:
1) the date the claim is filed with an insurer or a lien is filed
against a potential liability settlement; or 2) the date the
service was furnished or, in the case of inpatient hospital
services, the date of discharge. The “promptly period” does
apply even when a provider, physician, or other supplier is
aware that liability insurance may end up indirectly funding
the defendant’s settlement. However, following expiration
of the 120 days or during that time if it is demonstrated (for
example, a bill/claim that had been submitted but not paid)
that liability insurance will not pay during the promptly
period, the provider, physician, or other supplier has an
option (with certain limitations) to bill Medicare or maintain
a claim/lien against the liability insurance/beneficiary’s
liability insurance settlement.

Q2. Who do | bill...Medicare or the liability insurance/
beneficiary’s liability insurance settlement? (I hear so
many different things. My patient was in an accident
and | need to know whether to bill Medicare or the
patient. My other patient is suing some manufacturer,
what do | do about my bill for services to this patient?)

A2. Once the “promptly period” has expired, with the
exception of the special rule for Oregon (see below), the
provider, physician, or other supplier may bill either Medicare
or the liability insurer/beneficiary’s liability insurance
settlement as long as the Medicare timely filing period has
not expired. Billing both Medicare and maintaining a claim
against the liability insurance/beneficiary’s liability insurance
settlement is not permitted. Once Medicare has been

billed, the provider, physician, or other supplier is limited to
Medicare’s approved amount or the limiting charge if the
claim is non-assigned, even if they subsequently return any
payment made by Medicare. Claims/liens against the liability
insurance/beneficiary’s liability settlement must be dropped
once Medicare’s timely filing period has expired. See also the
Q'’s/A’s below for more detail.

Q3. What is the Oregon rule?

A3. By court order, there are very specific alternative
billing rules for Oregon. Generally speaking, the provider,
physician, or other supplier may bill either Medicare or
the liability insurance if the liability insurer pays within 120
days. See the MSP Manual (CMS Pub. 100-05), Chapter
2, Section 40.2 for specifics on the Oregon rule.

Q4. Do Medicare’s timely filing rules still apply if

the timely filing period expires while the provider,
physician, or other supplier is waiting for the liability
insurance payment/beneficiary’s liability insurance

See BILLING, next page
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settlement? (It’s been three years and the patient’s
case still hasn’t settled. Can | bill Medicare now?)

A4. The existence of a liability insurance or potential
liability insurance situation does not change or extend
Medicare’s timely filing requirements. If Medicare is not
billed within the applicable timely filing period, the claim
will be denied. Additionally, see the information below
regarding the requirement that claims/liens against

the liability insurance/beneficiary’s liability insurance
settlement (with certain exceptions) be withdrawn once the
timely filing period has expired.

Q5. How long can a claim/lien be maintained against
the liability insurer/the beneficiary’s liability insurance
settlement? (Can | direct bill/maintain my lien once
Medicare’s timely filing period has expired?)

A5. CMS'’ liability insurance billing policy is that providers
are required to drop their claims/liens and terminate

all billing efforts to collect from a liability insurer or a
beneficiary once the Medicare timely filing period expires,
unless the liability insurance claim was paid or settled prior
to the expiration of the Medicare timely filing period.

= All such claims/liens must be withdrawn (except
for claims related to items or services not covered
by Medicare and for Medicare deductibles and co-
insurance) when the provider, physician, or other
supplier bills Medicare or when Medicare’s timely filing
period has expired — whichever occurs first.

= If there is a settlement, judgment, award, or other
payment before the timely filing period expires, the
provider, physician, or supplier may maintain its claim/
lien despite the expiration of the timely filing period.

= All such claims/liens are limited by state lien laws/
requirements. The MSP provisions do not create lien
rights when those rights do not exist under state law.

= Under the Oregon rule all such claims/liens must be
withdrawn following the expiration of the applicable
120 day period.

Q6. How much can the provider, physician or other
supplier bill the liability insurance/beneficiary’s
liability insurance settlement? (What if the
beneficiary’s case settled, but the amount was not
large enough to pay everyone? What if Medicare

and the attorney were paid, but because very little
remained the attorney asked all the doctors and other
providers to take reduced amounts; do we have to?;
what about our bill?)

A6. Where Medicare has a recovery claim, Medicare’s
claim has the priority right of recovery. In general, the
provider, physician, or other supplier:

= s limited to the Medicare approved amount (limiting

September 2017

charge when non-assigned) once they have billed
Medicare, even if they return any payment received
from Medicare.

= May charge actual charges but is limited to the
amount available from the settlement less applicable
procurement costs (for example, attorney fees, other
litigation costs).

= May only bill for non-covered services, or co-insurance
and deductibles, if Medicare timely filing has expired
before payment or settlement. (In this context, non-
covered services are the program exclusions such as
measuring of eye refractions or services rendered to
family members. Medical necessity denials are not
included and are not billable in the example.)

= May not collect from the beneficiary until the proceeds
are available to the beneficiary.

Q7. What about physician and other suppliers who
do not participate in Medicare and do not submit

an assigned claim (and would not be required to
submit an assigned claim if they submitted a claim to
Medicare) — what can they pursue?

A7. Such physicians and other suppliers can pursue
liability insurance, but the amount may not exceed the
limiting charge.

Q8. Are there risks involved in deciding whether to
pursue the liability insurance vs. billing Medicare once
the promptly period has expired?

A8. Providers, physicians, and other suppliers who do

not file a Medicare claim once the “promptly period” has
expired (and before timely filing has expired) run the

risk that insurance proceeds will not be available or may
be less than Medicare’s payment would have been if
Medicare had been billed. They also run the risk that they
will be limited to billing for co-insurance and deductibles if
there is no payment or settlement before Medicare’s timely
filing expires.

Q9. Are there additional rules if a patient receives both
Medicare and Medicaid or other benefits?

A9. If the individual receives assistance from the state,
additional regulations govern provider billing. If a Medicare
beneficiary received Medicaid benefits at the time the
services were rendered, providers should contact their
state Medicaid office to obtain the state’s policy on
provider billing.

Q10. What if the items or services in question are not
covered by Medicare?

A10. If the items or services rendered are services that
are not covered by the Medicare program, providers,
physicians, and other suppliers may charge and collect
actual charges without regard to whether the proceeds
of the liability insurance are available to the beneficiary.
(In this context, non-covered services are the program

See BILLING, next page
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Accepting payment from patients with a Medicare set-aside

arrangement

Provider type affected

This MLN Matters® article is intended for providers,
physicians, and other suppliers who are told by patients
that they must pay the bill themselves because they have
a workers’ compensation Medicare set-aside arrangement
(WCMSA), a liability insurance Medicare set-aside
arrangement (LMSA), or a no-fault insurance Medicare
set-aside arrangement (NFMSA).

What you need to know

This article is based on information received from
Medicare beneficiaries, their legal counsel, and other
entities that assist these individuals indicating that
physicians, providers, and other suppliers are often
reluctant to accept payment directly from Medicare
beneficiaries who state they have a Medicare set-aside
arrangement (MSA) and must pay for their services
themselves. This article explains what a MSA is and
explains why it is appropriate to accept payment from a
patient that has a funded MSA.

Please review your billing practices to be sure they are in
line with the information provided.

Background

Medicare is always a secondary payer to liability
insurance (including self-insurance), no-fault insurance,
and workers’ compensation benefits. The law precludes
Medicare payment for services to the extent that payment
has been made, or can reasonably be expected to be
made promptly, under liability insurance (including self-
insurance), no-fault insurance, or workers’ compensation
(WC). (See Section 1862(b)(2)(A) of the Social Security
Act, cited in the U.S. code at 42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(A)
(i))- When future medical care is claimed, or a settlement,
judgment, award, or other payment releases (or has

the effect of releasing) claims for future medical care,

it can reasonably be expected that the monies from

the settlement, judgment, award, or other payment are
available to pay for future medical items and services
which are otherwise covered and reimbursable by
Medicare.

Whether those services are associated with a liability
insurance, no-fault insurance, or WC situation, Medicare
should not be billed for future medical services until those
funds are exhausted by payments to providers for services
that would otherwise be covered and reimbursable by
Medicare.

Reminders:

= Liability insurance (including self-insurance) includes
all types of liability insurance. No-fault insurance is not
limited to automobile no-fault. It is sometimes referred
to as “med-pay” or “personal injury protection/PIP”.

=  WC includes a WC law or plan of the United States
or any state. It also applies to the WC plans of the
District of Columbia, American Samoa, Guam, Puerto
Rico, and the Virgin Islands as well as to the Federal
WC plans provided under the Federal Employees
Compensation Act, the U.S. Longshoremen’s
and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act (and its
extensions).

(See also 42 C.F.R. §§ 411.40, 411.43, and 411.50.)

A MSA is a financial arrangement that allocates a portion
of a settlement, judgment, award, or other payment to pay
for future medical services. The law mandates protection
of the Medicare trust funds but does not mandate a MSA
as the vehicle used for that purpose. MSAs are the most
frequently used formal method of preserving those funds
for the Medicare beneficiary to pay for future items or
services which are otherwise covered and reimbursable
by Medicare and which are related to what was claimed or
the settlement, judgment, award, or other payment had the
effect of releasing. These funds must be exhausted before

See MSA, next page
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exclusions such as measuring of eye refractions or
services rendered to family members. Medical necessity

denials are not included and are not billable in the
example.)

Additional information

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC
at their toll-free number. That number is available

at https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-
and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-
Compliance-Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-
Interactive-Map/.
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Medicare will pay for treatment related to the claimed
injury, iliness, or disease.

Medicare beneficiaries are advised that before receiving
treatment for services to be paid by their MSA, they should
advise their health care provider about the existence of the
MSA. They are also notified that their health care providers
should bill them directly, and that they should pay those
charges out of the MSA if:

= The treatment or prescription is for the liability
insurance, no-fault insurance or workers’
compensation injury/illness/accident; AND

= The treatment or prescription is something Medicare
would cover.

For WC, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
(CMS) has a formal process that allows for the review of
proposed MSA amounts if specific criteria are met. While
CMS recommends use of this process, proposed WCMSA
amounts are not required to be submitted to CMS for
review. CMS utilizes its workers’ compensation review
contractor for the review of voluntarily- submitted proposed
WCMSA amounts. CMS currently has no such review
process for proposed LMSA amounts or proposed NFMSA
amounts.

The obligation to protect the Medicare trust funds

exists regardless of whether or not there is a formal

CMS approved MSA amount. Because the CMS review
process is voluntary for WCMSA amounts, and there is no
formal process for reviewing proposed LMSA or NFMSA
amounts, a Medicare beneficiary may or may not have
documentation they can provide the physician, provider,
or supplier from Medicare approving a Medicare set-aside
amount.

Provider action needed
Where a patient who is a Medicare beneficiary:

= States that he/she was involved in a liability insurance,
no-fault insurance, or workers’ compensation situation;

= States that he/she is required to use funds from the
settlement, judgment, award, or other payment to pay
for the items or services related to what was claimed
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or which the settlement, judgment, award, or other
payment;

It is appropriate for you to document your records with that
information and accept payment directly from the patient
for such services.

Additional information

If you have any questions, please contact your Medicare
administrative contractor (MAC) at their toll-free number.
That number is available at hitps:/www.cms.gov/
Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-
Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Review-
Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.
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Prohibition on billing dually eligible individuals enrolled in

the QMB program

Note: This article was revised August 23, 2017, to highlight
upcoming system changes that identify the qualified
Medicare beneficiary (QMB) status of beneficiaries and
exemption from Medicare cost-sharing, recommend key
ways to promote compliance with QMB billing rules, and
remind certain types of providers that they may seek
reimbursement for unpaid deductible and coinsurance
amounts as a Medicare bad debt. This information

was previously published in the May 2017 Medicare B
Connection, pages 29-31.

Provider types affected

This article pertains to all Medicare physicians, providers
and suppliers, including those serving beneficiaries
enrolled in original Medicare or a Medicare advantage
(MA) plan.

Provider action needed

This special edition MLN Matters® article from the Centers
for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) reminds all
Medicare providers and suppliers that they may not
bill beneficiaries enrolled in the QMB program for
Medicare cost-sharing. Medicare beneficiaries enrolled in
the QMB program have no legal obligation to pay Medicare
Part A or B deductibles, coinsurance, or copays for any
Medicare-covered items and services.

Look for new information and messages in CMS’ HIPAA
eligibility transaction system (HETS) and the provider
remittance advice (RA) to identify patients’ QMB status
and exemption from cost-sharing prior to billing. If you are
an MA provider, contact the MA plan for more information
about verifying the QMB status of plan members.

Implement key measures to ensure compliance with QMB
billing requirements. Ensure that billing procedures and
third-party vendors exempt individuals enrolled in the QMB
program from Medicare charges. If you have erroneously
billed an individual enrolled in the QMB program, recall
the charges (including referrals to collection agencies)

and refund the invalid charges he or she paid. For
information about obtaining payment for Medicare cost-
sharing, contact the Medicaid agency in the states in which
you practice. Refer to the Background and Additional
information sections for further details and important steps
to promote compliance.

Background

All original Medicare and MA providers and suppliers—
not only those that accept Medicaid—must refrain from
charging individuals enrolled in the QMB program for
Medicare cost-sharing. Providers who inappropriately

bill individuals enrolled in QMB are subject to sanctions.
Providers and suppliers may bill state Medicaid programs
for these costs, but states can limit Medicare cost-sharing
payments under certain circumstances.
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Billing of QMBs is prohibited by federal law

Federal law bars Medicare providers and suppliers

from billing an individual enrolled in the QMB program

for Medicare Part A and Part B cost-sharing under any
circumstances (see Sections 1902(n)(3)(B), 1902(n)(3)
(C), 1905(p)(3), 1866(a)(1)(A), and 1848(g)(3)(A) of the
Social Security Act [the Act]). The QMB program is a

state Medicaid benefit that assists low-income Medicare
beneficiaries with Medicare Part A and Part B premiums
and cost-sharing, including deductibles, coinsurance, and
copays. In 2015, 7.2 million individuals (more than one out
of 10 beneficiaries) were enrolled in the QMB program.
See the chart at the end of this article for more information
about the QMB benefit.

Providers and suppliers may bill state Medicaid agencies
for Medicare cost-sharing amounts. However, as permitted
by federal law, States can limit Medicare cost-sharing
payments, under certain circumstances. Regardless,
persons enrolled in the QMB program have no legal
liability to pay Medicare providers for Medicare Part A

or Part B cost-sharing. Medicare providers who do not
follow these billing prohibitions are violating their Medicare
provider agreement and may be subject to sanctions (see
Sections 1902(n)(3)(C), 1905(p)(3), 1866(a)(1)(A), and
1848(g)(3)(A) of the Act.)

Note that certain types of providers may seek reimbursement
for unpaid Medicare deductible and coinsurance amounts as
a Medicare bad debt discussed in Chapter 3 of the Provider
Reimbursement Manual (Pub.15-1).

Refer to the Important Reminders concerning QMB billing
requirements section for key policy clarifications.

Inappropriate billing of QMB individuals
persists

Despite federal law, improper billing of QMB individuals
persists. Many beneficiaries are unaware of the billing
restrictions (or concerned about undermining provider
relationships) and simply pay the cost-sharing amounts.
Others may experience undue distress when unpaid bills
are referred to collection agencies. For more information,
refer to Access to Care Issues Among Qualified Medicare
Beneficiaries (QMB), Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services July 2015.

Ways to promote compliance with QMB
billing rules

Be aware of the following policy clarifications to ensure
compliance with QMB billing requirements.

1. All original Medicare and MA providers—not only
those that accept Medicaid—must abide by the billing
prohibitions.

See PROHIBITION, next page
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2. QMB individuals retain their protection from billing
when they cross state lines to receive care. Providers
cannot charge QMB individuals even if the patient’s
QMB benefit is provided by a different state than the
state in which care is rendered.

3. Note that QMBs cannot choose to “waive” their QMIB
status and pay Medicare cost-sharing. The federal
statute referenced above supersedes Section 3490.14
of the state Medicaid manual, which is no longer in
effect.

Ways to improve processes related to QVIBs

Take the following steps to ensure compliance with QMB
billing prohibitions:

1. Establish processes to routinely identify the QMB
status of your Medicare patients prior to billing for
items and services.

= Beginning November 4, 2017, providers and
suppliers can use Medicare eligibility data
provided to Medicare providers, suppliers,
and their authorized billing agents (including
clearinghouses and third party vendors) by
CMS’ HETS to verify a patient's QMB status and
exemption from cost-sharing charges. For more
information on HETS, see htips://www.cms.gov/
Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/CMS-
Information-Technology/HE TSHelp/index.html.

= Starting October 3, 2017, original Medicare
providers and suppliers can readily identify the
QMB status of patients and billing prohibitions
from the Medicare provider RA, which will
contain new notifications and information about a
patient's QMB status. Refer to Qualified Medicare
Beneficiary Indicator in the Medicare Fee-For-
Service Claims Processing System for more
information about these improvements.

= MA providers and suppliers should also contact
the MA plan to learn the best way to identify the
QMB status of plan members.

= Providers and suppliers may also verify a patient’s
QMB status through state online Medicaid
eligibility systems or other documentation,
including Medicaid identification cards and
documents issued by the state proving the patient

apply to original Medicare and MA services provided
to individuals enrolled in the QMB program. For
original Medicare claims, nearly all states have
electronic crossover processes through the Medicare
Benefits Coordination & Recovery Center (BCRC) to
automatically receive Medicare-adjudicated claims.

= If a claim is automatically crossed over to another
payer, such as Medicaid, it is customarily noted on
the Medicare RA.

= Understand the processes you need to follow
to request payment for Medicare cost-sharing
amounts if they are owed by your state. You may
need to complete a state provider registration
process and be entered into the state payment
system to bill the state.

Important Reminders Concerning QMB
Billing Requirements

Be aware of the following policy clarifications on QMB
billing requirements:

1. All original Medicare and MA providers and suppliers—
not only those that accept Medicaid—must abide by the
billing prohibitions.

2. Individuals enrolled in the QMB program retain their
protection from billing when they cross state lines to
receive care. Providers and suppliers cannot charge
individuals enrolled in QMB even if their QMB benefit
is provided by a different state than the state in which
care is rendered.

3. Note that individuals enrolled in QMB cannot choose
to “waive” their QMB status and pay Medicare
cost-sharing. The federal statute referenced above
supersedes Section 3490.14 of the state Medicaid
Manual, which is no longer in effect.

QMB eligibility and benefits (see page 49)
Additional information

For more information about dual eligibles under Medicare
and Medicaid, please visit hitps.//www.medicaid.gov/
affordable-care-act/dual-eligibles/index.html and https:/
www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/eligibility/medicaid-enrollees/
index.html and refer to Dual Eligible Beneficiaries Under
Medicare and Medicaid. For general Medicaid information,
please visit http://www.medicaid.gov/index.html.

Document history

is enrolled in the QMB program. Date of Description
2. Ensure that billing procedures and third-party vendors change
exempt in.dividuals enrolled in the QMB program August The article was revised to highlight
from Medicare charges and that you remedy billing 23 2017 upcoming system changes that identify the
p'roblems. sh'oyld they oceur. If you have erroneously QMB status of beneficiaries and exemption
billed an individual enrolled in the QMB program, recall from Medicare cost-sharing, recommend
the charges (including referrals to collection agencies) key ways to promote compliance with QVIB
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P pag change
Date of Description February | The article was revised to include updated
change 1, 2016 information for 2016 and a clarifying note
May 12, This article was revised May 12, 2017, regarding eligibility criteria in the table.
2017 to modify language pertaining to billing March 28, | The article was revised to change the
beneficiaries enrolled in the QMB program. 2014 name of the coordination of benefits
All other information is the same. contractor (COBC) to BCRC.
January This article was revised to add a reference MLN Matters® Number: SE1128 Revised
12, 2017 to MLN Matters® article MM9817, j .
which instructs Medicare administrative Related Change Reqluest (C.R) # N/A
contractors to issue a compliance letter Releqse Date of Revised Article: May 12, 2017
instructing named providers to refund any Effective Date: N/A _
erroneous charges and recall any existing Related CR Transmittal #: N/A
billing to QMBs for Medicare cost sharing. Implementation Date: N/A
. . Disclaimer: This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not
February The artlc!e was revised 0':‘ Februa_ry 4, intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain
4, 2016 2016, to include updated information references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The
for 2016 and a correction to the second information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not
sentence in paragraph 2 under Important intended to take the place of either the !A/ritten law or regulations. We
Clarifications Concerning QMB Balance encourage reader:s to review the specific statutes, regulat/on§ and other
Billing Law interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
) CPT® only copyright 2016 American Medical Association.

Program | Income Resources | Medicare Other Benefits
criteria®* | criteria* Part A and criteria
Part B
enrollment
QMB only | £100% <3 times Part A*** Not Medicaid pays for Part A (if any) and Part
of federal | SSI applicable B premiums, and may pay for deductibles,
poverty resource coinsurance, and copayments for Medicare
line (FPL) | limit, services furnished by Medicare providers to
adjusted the extent consistent with the Medicaid state
annually in plan (even if payment is not available under
accordance the state plan for these charges, QMBs are
with not liable for them)
increases
in
consumer
price index
QMB plus | £100% of | Determined | Part A*** Meets Full Medicaid coverage
FPL by state financial Medicaid pays for Part A (if any) and Part
ar]d o_ther B premiums, and may pay for deductibles,
criteria coinsurance, and copayments to the extent
for fl.J" : consistent with the Medicaid state plan
Med|qa|d (even if payment is not available under the
benefits state plan for these charges, QVBs are not
liable for them)

* States can effectively raise these Federal income and resources criteria under Section 71902(r)(2) of the Act.

***To qualify as a QMB or a QMB plus, individuals must be enrolled in Part A (or if uninsured for Part A, have filed for
premium-Part A on a “conditional basis”). For more information on this process, refer to Section HI 00801.140 of the
Social Security Administration Program Operations Manual System.
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A physician’s guide to Medicare Part D medication therapy

management programs

Note: This article was revised August 24, 2017, to provide
updated information, primarily in the new “Part D enhanced
medication therapy management model” section. All other
information is unchanged. This information was previously
published in the October 2012 Medicare B Connection,
pages 32-34.

Provider type affected

This MLN Matters® special edition article about medication
therapy management (MTM) services is intended for
physicians, pharmacists, nurses, and other health care
providers who treat Medicare beneficiaries with Part D
coverage.

Provider action needed

This MLN® release is intended to make you aware of
Medicare Part D MTM programs that will affect your
patients, and introduce you to three MTM forms that your
patients are likely to share with you.

Your patients may ask you if they would benefit from MTM
services. If you have patients enrolled in Part D MTM
programs, you may also be contacted by MTM providers
who are required to monitor patients’ medication therapies
from all their health care providers. This may result in
recommendations that are shared with you about unsafe
or dangerous interactions and therapeutic alternatives.
Your patients may also receive recommendations about
how to use their medications properly.

MTM providers are important partners with you

MTM providers work with physicians to deliver the best
medication therapy to patients and to coordinate their
medication therapy across multiple practitioners. The
latest clinical information is used by MTM providers when
reviewing patients’ medication therapy, such as updates
to the Beers criteria for high-risk medications and revised
monographs for old and new medications. MTM providers
also listen to patients’ concerns about their medications
and may offer recommendations to physicians and
patients to help achieve their goals of therapy. As always,
physicians make the final decisions about changes in drug
therapy.

When will MTM providers contact you?

Your patients enrolled in MTM may receive an interactive
comprehensive medication review (CMR) any time during
the year.

= The MTM provider may reach out to you in order to
clarify your patient’s medical history prior to a review
or information received from your patient during the
review, such as why and how they are supposed to
use their medications.

= After a CMR, the MTM provider may contact you with
questions or recommendations about your patient’s
medications, or your patient may call you to discuss
suggestions they received from the MTM provider.

September 2017

Targeted medication reviews (TMRs) are processed
throughout the year, at least quarterly, to identify specific
or potential medication-related problems. You may be
contacted by the MTM provider if a TMR identifies a
potential medication-related problem for your patient.

Other communications may be sent to you periodically
throughout the year. These communications are intended
to help resolve other potential medication-related problems
or identify other opportunities to optimize your patient’s
medication use.

What materials will my patients receive?

If your patients are enrolled in a Part D MTM program, they
will receive a printed standardized summary, Form CMS-
10396, as a reference about their CMR. This summary will
include a cover letter, medication action plan, and personal
medication list. Your patients are encouraged to share
these documents with you and other healthcare providers
at their regular visits and request updates as needed.
Examples of the three forms follow:

Cover letter

= The cover letter reminds your patient of their CMR,
introduces the Medication action plan and personal
medication list, and describes how to contact the MTM
program.
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Medication action plan

The medication action plan describes the specific
action items for your patient to help resolve issues
of current drug therapy and achieve the goals of
medication treatment. Your patient can keep notes

of their progress and use it to clarify and discuss any
concerns about their medications and treatment plans

with

The MTM provider will send separate

you.
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Personal medication list

The personal medication list is a reconciled list of

the medications used by your patient at the time of
the review. Information from your patient, Medicare
Part D claims data, or other sources may be used

to develop the list. It is intended to help your patient
understand their medications and how they relate to
their treatment plans. Your patient can make notes on

[ G

RS RN TR AT FOa BE ol T, Tl I T

Flan e o' oot o ik B o alen mr et e abe wd Bt
o Niachoars Part B clomn daia

& T blak ows s nll pes

Torep s bk 1 e S el

19 e vkt P e s e
e i b e e s i T e e ooy g
R
s why v mopgad e e AP
& ol e et phismaie, e JR——

i sl o pr ey £

e
5 gl o s oy s, T i bt i v e et
S P -

DRANE F 0130307

Iwu_‘nl. Froscills - b and &lSculrs vwallowmy

T
Mo | s i Fn o o (56 g by et oy

D : Hiph Chobraimrel Provardber: Dn. b Ase
=3
= LIM. (Low Dummaty Lipugroteass’ < 106 mg il

= MO (High Toemmaty Lipopssirems) = 46 g
Tiaae 1 obrvead w1 Jamy 011 | it | s g -

Nlairmiinn: (olopiats T2 {{ohartond %1 & ma tabst
Vi T e i ik o oer g o e 'y
Wiy T - Crge © Dashrans [ Freumber Cn tor A

Wy [ sapped wiing -

their personal medication list such as when and why

they

stopped taking a medication.

You can use the personal medication list as verification
of your patient’s current medication regimen and
provide written adjustments, as needed. The
medication list can also improve communication with
you and other healthcare providers seen by your
patient.
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How do you refer patients to MTM services?

Calling the prescription drug plan directly is the best way
to find out if your patient is eligible for that plan’s MTM
services. You can also refer your patient to their local State
Health Insurance Assistance Program (SHIP) office. A local
SHIP counselor can be found by searching the following
website: hitps://www.shiptacenter.org.

Part D enhanced medication therapy management
model

Certain plans in Arizona, Florida, lowa, Louisiana,
Minnesota, Montana, Nebraska, North Dakota, South
Dakota, Virginia, and Wyoming are participating in a

new test to determine if expanded MTM services can
help improve health outcomes and reduce health care
expenditures. Participating plans are permitted to target
enrollees using a different criteria than the standard MTM
program and offer additional services beyond the CMR
and TMR to improve their medication usage. If one of
your patients is enrolled in a participating plan, the Part D
plan may reach out to you to better coordinate care and
improve information sharing.

Summary

Medicare Part D MTM programs promote coordinated
care and improve medication use through services that
engage the patient, their physicians, and other healthcare
providers. You may see three forms that your patients

will receive if they are enrolled in a Part D MTM program
and have received a CMR. These forms are intended to
provide the patient with information about their medication
use and also be used as a platform for discussion with you
and their other health care providers.

Additional information

For additional information about Medicare Part D

MTM programs and the standardized CMR summary
documents, go to hitps://www.cms.qgov/Medicare/
Prescription-Drug-Coverage/PrescriptionDrugCovContra/
MTM.html.

Please send any general questions about Part D MTM

programs to PartD MTM@cms.hhs.gov. Questions about
a specific plan’s MTM services or eligibility criteria should
be addressed to that Part D plan.

Document history

Date of Description

change

August 24, | The article was revised to provide

2017 updated information primarily in the
new “Part D enhanced medication
therapy management model” section.

October 11, | Initial article issued

2012

MLN Matters® Number: SE1229 Revised
Related Change Request (CR) #: N/A
Related CR Release Date: N/A

Effective Date: N/A

Related CR Transmittal #: N/A
Implementation Date: N/A

Disclaimer: This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not
intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain
references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The
information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not
intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We
encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other
interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
CPT® only copyright 2016 American Medical Association.

Learn the secrets to billing Medicare correctly

Who has the power to improve your billing accuracy and
efficiency? You do — visit the Tools to improve your billing
section where you’ll discover the tools you need to learn

how to consistently bill Medicare correctly — the first time.

You'll find First Coast’s most popular self-audit resources,
including the E/M interactive worksheet, provider data
summary (PDS) report, and the comparative billing report

(CBR).
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Local Coverage Determinations & Back to Contents

This section of Medicare B Connection
features summaries of new and revised local
coverage determinations (LCDs) developed
as a result of either local medical review

or comprehensive data analysis initiatives.
These initiatives are designed to ensure the
appropriateness of medical care and to make
sure that the Medicare administrative contractor
(MAC) jurisdiction N (JN) Part ALCDs and
review guidelines are consistent with accepted
standards of medical practice.

Refer to our LCDs/Medical Coverage web page
at https.//medicare.fcso.com/Landing/139800.
asp for full-text LCDs, including final LCDs, draft
LCDs available for comment, LCD statuses, and
LCD comment/response summaries.

Effective and notice dates

Effective dates are provided in each LCD, and
are based on the date services are furnished
unless otherwise noted in the LCD. Medicare
contractors are required to offer a 45-day notice
period for LCDs; the date the LCD is posted to
the website is considered the notice date.

Electronic notification

To receive quick, automatic notification when
new and revised LCDs are posted to the
website, subscribe to the First Coast eNews
mailing list. Simply go to hiips.//medicare.fcso.
com/Header/137525.asp, enter your email
address and select the subscription option that
best meets your needs.

More information

For more information, or, if you do not have
internet access, to obtain a hardcopy of a
specific LCD, contact Medical Policy at:

Medical Policy and Procedures
PO Box 2078
Jacksonville, FL 32231-0048

beneficiaries

k;.healthca;
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Looking for LCDs?

Would you like to find local coverage determinations (LCD) in 10
seconds or less? First Coast’s LCD lookup, available at htips:/
medicare.fcso.com/coverage_find_Icds_and_ncds/lcd_search.asp,
helps you find the coverage information you need quickly and easily.
Just enter a procedure code, keyword, or the LCD’s “L number,”
click the corresponding button, and the application will automatically
display links to any LCDs applicable to the parameters you specified.
Best of all, depending upon the speed of your internet connection,
the LCD search process can be completed in less than 10 seconds.

Advance beneficiary notice

Modifier GZ must be used when physicians, practitioners, or
suppliers want to indicate that they expect that Medicare will deny
an item or service as not reasonable and necessary and they have
not had an advance beneficiary notification (ABN) signed by the
beneficiary.

Note: Line items submitted with the modifier GZ will be automatically
denied and will not be subject to complex medical review.

Modifier GA must be used when physicians, practitioners, or
suppliers want to indicate that they expect that Medicare will deny a
service as not reasonable and necessary and they do have on file
an ABN signed by the beneficiary.

All claims not meeting medical necessity of a local coverage
determination must append the billed service with modifier GA or GZ.

Social Security Number Removal Initiative (SSNRI)

The Medicare Access and CHIP Reauthorization Act (MACRA) of 2015,
requires the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) to remove
Social Security numbers (SSNs) from all Medicare cards by April 2019. A
new Medicare Beneficiary Identifier (MBI) will replace the SSN-based Health

Insurance Claim Number (HICN) on the new Medicare cards for Medicare
transactions like billing, eligibility status, and claim status.

New Medicare cards will be mailed between April 2018 and April 2019.
Resources are available to prepare you for this change at https.//medicare.
fcso.com/Claim_submission_guidelines/0380240.asp.
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Destruction of paravertebral facet joint nerve(s) — revision

to the Part BLCD

LCD ID number: L33814 (Florida, Puerto Rico/
U.S. Virgin Islands)

Based on an external correspondence asking for
clarification on when repeat paravertebral facet joint
destruction can be performed, the local coverage
determination (LCD) for destruction of paravertebral facet
joint nerve(s) was revised to add clarifying language

to the “Indications and Limitations of Coverage and/

or Medical Necessity” and the “Utilization Guidelines”
sections of the LCD. The language will read as follows:
Repeat paravertebral facet joint destruction is not
medically necessary when performed at the same
anatomic site (side and spinal level) within six months

of a prior treatment. (So one bilateral or R(L) then L(R)
same level is allowed in six months and then can be
repeated in the subsequent six months). In addition,
coding guidelines were created and attached to the LCD
to provide instructions for the appropriate use of modifiers

and add-on codes for paravertebral facet joint destruction
services (Current Procedural Terminology [CPT®] codes
64633-64636). For each episode of care, the appropriate
modifier must be used for identifying the side of the spinal
level being treated (i.e. RT, LT, 50). Services billed without
a modifier indicating the side of the spinal level treated will
be rejected.

Effective date

This LCD revision is effective for services rendered on or
after October 16, 2017. First Coast Service Options Inc.
LCDs are available through the CMS Medicare coverage
database at hitps.//www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-
database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx.

Coding guidelines for an LCD (when present) may
be found by selecting “Attachments” in the “Section
Navigation” drop-down menu at the top of the LCD page.

Note: To review active, future and retired LCDs, please
click here.

Vascular endothelial growth factor inhibitors for the
treatment of ophthalmological diseases — revision to the

Part A and Part B LCD

LCD ID number: L36962 (Florida, Puerto Rico/
U.S. Virgin Islands)

Based on an external correspondence related to the
new Food and Drug Administration (FDA) approved
indication, diabetic retinopathy in patients without diabetic
macular edema, for Lucentis® (ranibizumab injection),
the local coverage determination (LCD) for vascular
endothelial growth factor inhibitors for the treatment of
ophthalmological diseases was revised. The following
ICD-10-CM diagnosis codes were added to the “ICD-10
Codes that Support Medical Necessity” section of the
LCD for Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System
(HCPCS) code J2778: E08.319, E08.3291-E08.3293,
E08.3391-E08.3393, E08.3491-E08.3493,
E08.3521-E08.3523, E08.3531-E08.3533,
E08.3541-E08.3543, E08.3551-E08.3553,
E08.3591-E08.3593, E09.319, E09.3291-E09.3293,
E09.3391-E09.3393, E09.3491-E09.3493,
E09.3521-E09.3523, E09.3531-E09.3533,
E09.3541-E09.3543, E09.3551-E09.3553,

September 2017

E09.3591-E09.3593, E10.3521-E10.3523
E10.3531-E10.3533, E10.3541-E10.3543,
E10.3551-E10.3553, E11.3521-E11.3523,
E11.3531-E11.3533, E11.3541-E11.3543,
E11.3551-E11.3553, E13.3521-E13.3523,
E13.3531-E13.3533, E13.3541-E13.3543, and
E13.3551-E13.3553.

Effective date

This LCD revision is effective for claims processed on or
after October 2, 2017, for services rendered on or after
July 24, 2017. First Coast Service Options Inc. LCDs are
available through the CMS Medicare coverage database
at https.//www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/
overview-and-quick-search.aspx.

Coding guidelines for an LCD (when present) may
be found by selecting “Attachments” in the “Section
Navigation” drop-down menu at the top of the LCD page.

Note: To review active, future and retired LCDs, please
click here.
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2018 ICD-10-CM Coding Changes (Part A/B, Part A, and

Part B)

The 2018 update to the International Classification of
Diseases, 10th revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-
CM) diagnosis coding structure is effective for services
rendered on or after October 1, 2017. First Coast Service
Options Inc. (First Coast) medical policy team has
evaluated all active local coverage determinations (LCDs)
for diagnosis/procedure coding system (PCS) codes
criteria that are impacted by the 2018 ICD-10-CM update.
As a reminder, diagnosis codes included in an LCD are
surrogate to the indications addressed within the LCD

and providers are required to bill to the highest level of
specificity for the applicable diagnosis code when reporting
services. ICD-10-CM diagnosis codes/PCS codes have
been added, revised, and deleted. The following is a list of
the impacted LCDs.

Part A/B Combined LCDs
L36767 - Aortography and peripheral angiography
L33609 - Autonomic Function Tests

L33268 - Bendamustine hydrochloride (Treanda®,
Bendeka™ )

L33273 - Bortezomib (Velcade®)
L33267 - B-Type Natriuretic Peptide (BNP)

L36209 - Cardiology — non-emergent outpatient testing
exercise stress test, stress echo, MPI SPECT, and
cardiac PET

L33282 - Computed Tomographic Angiography of the
Chest, Heart, and Coronary Arteries

L33283 - Computed Tomographic Colonography

L35698 - CYP2C19, CYP2D6, CYP2C9 and VKORC1
Genetic Testing

L33583 - Diagnostic and Therapeutic
Esophagogastroduodenoscopy

L33671 - Diagnostic Colonoscopy

L33990 - Doxorubicin HCI

L33669 - Electrocardiography

L36276 - Erythropoiesis Stimulating Agents

L33997 - Fluorescein Angiography

L33670 - Fundus Photography

L36773 - Intensity Modulated Radiation Therapy (IMRT)
L34006 - Interspinous Process Decompression

L34007 - Intravenous Immune Globulin

L34012 - Leucovorin (Wellcovorin®)

L33380 - Long-Term Wearable Electrocardiographic
Monitoring (WEM)
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L33382 - Lumbar Spinal Fusion for Instability and
Degenerative Disc Conditions

L34014 - Magnesium
L33618 - Major Joint Replacement (Hip and Knee)

L34859 - Nerve Conduction Studies and
Electromyography

L33693 - Non-Invasive Evaluation of Extremity Veins
L34017 - Ophthalmoscopy
L33747 - Pedfilgrastim (Neulasta®)

L33252 - Psychiatric Diagnostic Evaluation and
Psychotherapy Services

L34520 - Psychological and Neuropsychological Tests
L33707 - Pulmonary Diagnostic Services

L33751 - Scanning Computerized Ophthalmic Diagnostic
Imaging (SCODI)

L36342 - Screening and Diagnostic Mammography
L34023 - Strapping

L33411 - Surgical Management of Morbid Obesity
L33413 - Therapy and Rehabilitation Services
L34031 - Total Calcium

L33762 - Treatment of varicose veins of the lower
extremity

L36962 - Vascular Endothelial Growth Factor Inhibitors for
the Treatment of Ophthalmological Diseases

L33766 - Visual Field Examination

L33771 - Vitamin D; 25 hydroxy, includes fraction(s), if
performed

Part A only LCD

L33970 - Frequency of Hemodialysis Services
L33974 - Troponin

See ICD-10, next page
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Self-administered drug (SAD) list — revision to the Part A

and Part B article

Article ID number: A52571 (Florida, Puerto
Rico/U.S. Virgin Islands)

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)
provide instructions to contractors regarding Medicare

payment for drugs and biologicals incident to a physician’s

service. The instructions also provide contractors with a
process for determining if an injectable drug is usually
self-administered and therefore not covered by Medicare.
Guidelines for the evaluation of drugs for the list of
excluded self-administered injectable drugs incident to

a physician’s service are in the Medicare Benefit Policy
Manual, Pub. 100-02, Chapter 15, Section 50.2.

Effective for services rendered on or after November 16,
2017, the following drugs have been added to the MAC
Jurisdiction N (JN) self-administered drug (SAD) list:

= Corticotropin, up to 40 units (H.P. Acthar® Gel,
subcutaneous) - J0800

=  Apomorphine hydrochloride, 1 mg (Apokyn) — J0364
=  Amjevita™ (adalimumab-atto) — C9399/J3490/J3590
=  Dupixent® (dupilumab) — C9399/J3490/J3590

= Erelzi™ (etanercept-SZZS) — C9399/J3490/J3590

= Kynamro®, (Mipomersen sodium) — C9399/J3490/
J3590

= Orencia®, subcutaneous only — C9399/J3490/J3590
= Quad-Mix — C9399/J3490/J3590
= Rasuvo® (methotrexate, injection for subcutaneous

use) — C9399/J3490/J3590

= Silig™ (brodalumab) — C9399/J3490/J3590

In addition, the following brand name drugs have been
added to the MAC Jurisdiction N (JN) SAD list:

= J1595: Glatopa®

= J1830: Extavia®

= J2941: Norditropin® and Zomacton™;

= J3030: Sumavel®, Dosepro®, and Zembrace™,;
= (9399, J3490, J3590: Pegasys® Proclick™.

The evaluation of drugs for addition to the SAD list is an
on-going process. Providers are responsible for monitoring
the SAD list for the addition or deletion of drugs.

The First Coast Service Options Inc. (First Coast) SAD
lists are available at: /Self-administered drugs/

ICD-10

previous page
Part B only LCDS

L33903 - Diagnostic Laryngoscopy
L33906 - Epidural

L33923 - Noninvasive Ear or Pulse Oximetry For Oxygen
Saturation

L33933 - Peripheral Nerve Blocks
L33957 - Sacroiliac Joint Injection
L33958 - Somatosensory Testing
L33977 - Transcranial Doppler Studies

Effective date

These LCD revisions are effective for services rendered
on or after October 1, 2017. First Coast Service Options
Inc. LCDs are available through the CMS Medicare
coverage database at hitps://www.cms.gov/medicare-
coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx.

Coding guidelines for an LCD (when present) may
be found by selecting “Attachments” in the “Section
Navigation” drop-down menu at the top of the LCD page.

Note: To review active, future and retired LCDs, please
click here.
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Upcoming provider outreach and educational events

Medicare Speaks 2017 Jacksonville

Date: Tuesday-Wednesday, October 17-18

Time: 7:30 a.m.-4:15 p.m.

Type of Event: Face-to-face
https://medicare.fcso.com/Medicare_Speaks/0371641.asp

How to register for PECOS I&A system (A/B)

Date: Wednesday, October 25

Time: 11:30 a.m.-12:30 p.m.

Type of Event: Webcast
https.://medicare.fcso.com/Events/0386241.asp

Note: Unless otherwise indicated, designated times for educational events are stated as ET, and the focus is to Florida,
Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Two easy ways to register

Online — Visit our provider training website at hitp://www.fcsouniversity.com, log on to your account and select the course
you wish to register. Class materials are available under “My Courses” no later than one day before the event.

First-time User? Set up an account by completing Request User Account Form online. Providers who do not have yet a
national provider identifier may enter “99999” in the NPI field. You will receive logon information within 72 hours of your
request.

Fax — Providers without internet access may request a fax registration form through our Registration Hotline at 1-904-
791-8103. Class materials will be faxed to you the day of the event.

Please Note:
e Pre-registration is required for all teleconferences, webcasts and in-person educational seminars.
e Dates and times are subject to change prior to opening of event registration.

Registrant’'s Name:

Registrant’s Title:

Provider’s Name:

Telephone Number: Fax Number:
Email Address:
Provider Address:

City, State, ZIP Code:

Keep checking our website, medicare.fcso.com, for details and newly scheduled educational events (teleconferences,
webcasts, etc.) or call the First Coast Provider Education Registration Hotline at 1-904-791-8103 to learn more about the
about our newest training opportunities for providers.

Never miss a training opportunity

If you or your colleagues were unable to attend one of our past Medicare educational webcasts, you still have the
opportunity to learn about the topics covered during the training session. Visit the First Coast Medicare training website,
download the recording of the event, and listen to the webcast when you have the time.

Take advantage of 24-hour access to free online training

In addition to live training events, we also offer you the advantage of self-paced, free online courses that will allow you
and your staff to train when and where it is most convenient for you. In addition, our comprehensive course catalog allows
you to find the Medicare training that fits your specific needs, and several of our online courses offer CEUs. Learn more
on the First Coast Medicare training website and explore our catalog of online courses.
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The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) MLN Connects® is an official Medicare O il Lo T

Learning Network® (MLN) — branded product that contains a week’s worth of news for Medicare
fee-for-service (FFS) providers. CMS sends these messages weekly to national health industry provider associations,
who then disseminates the MLN Connects® to its membership as appropriate.

MLN Connects® for August 24, 2017

MLN Connects® for August 24, 2017
View this edition as a PDF &

News & Announcements

= CMS Launches Jimmo Settlement Agreement
webpage

Provider Compliance

=  CMS Provider Minute: Preventive Services Video

Upcoming Events

= IMPACT Act: Medicare Spending Per Beneficiary
Measures Call — September 6

= Nursing Home Facility Assessment Tool and State
Operations Manual Revisions Call — September 7

» Qualified Medicare Beneficiary Program Billing Rules
Call — September 19

= Reporting Hospice Quality Data: Tips for Compliance
Call — September 20

» PQRS: Feedback Reports and Informal Review
Process for PY 2016 Results Call — September 26

= Physician Compare Call — September 28

= Comparative Billing Report on Modifier 25
Dermatology Webinar — October 11

Medicare Learning Network Publications &
Multimedia

= Mass Immunizers and Roster Billing Booklet —
revised

» Beneficiaries in Custody under a Penal Authority Fact
Sheet — revised

=  Chronic Care Management Services Changes for
2017 Fact Sheet — reminder

The Medicare Learning Network®, MLN Connects®, and
MLN Matters® are registered trademarks of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services (HHS).

Hands-on internet-based PECOS training by appointment

Join First Coast Service Options, in
Jacksonville, for a free, interactive

session on using Internet-based PECOS
to electronically create or update

your Medicare enrollment. Make your
appointment today!
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MLN Connects® for August 31, 2017

MLN Connects® for August 31, 2017
View this edition as a PDF 48

News & Announcements

=  New PEPPER Available for Short-term Acute Care
Hospitals

= Hospice Compare Update Document Available

= Participate in Quality Payment Program Website
Testing

= Departmental Appeals Board: Submit Feedback

= Correction to QRDA IIl Implementation Guide for
Eligible Clinicians and Eligible Professionals

Provider Compliance
= Billing For Stem Cell Transplants

Upcoming Events

= |IMPACT Act: Medicare Spending Per Beneficiary
Measures Call — September 6

= Nursing Home Facility Assessment Tool and State
Operations Manual Revisions Call — September 7

= Qualified Medicare Beneficiary Program Billing
Requirements Call — September 19

= Reporting Hospice Quality Data: Tips for Compliance
Call — September 20

= PQRS: Feedback Reports and Informal Review
Process for PY 2016 Results Call — September 26

= Physician Compare Call — September 28

Medicare Learning Network Publications &
Multimedia

= |IMPACT Act Call: Audio Recording and Transcript — new

*» APhysician’s Guide to Medicare Part D Medication
Therapy Management Programs MLN Matters® article
— revised

=  Preventive Services Poster Educational Tool — revised

= Medicare Costs at a Glance: 2017 Educational Tool —
reminder

=  Suite of Products & Resources for Rural Health
Providers Educational Tool — reminder

= Inpatient Rehabilitation Facility Prospective Payment
System Fact Sheet — reminder

» Physician Fee Schedule Fact Sheet — reminder
» Telehealth Services Fact Sheet — reminder

= Transitional Care Management Services Fact Sheet —
reminder

= Federally Qualified Health Center Fact Sheet — reminder
= Rural Health Clinic Fact Sheet — reminder

» Medicare Home Health Benefit Booklet — reminder

= Critical Access Hospital Booklet — reminder

The Medicare Learning Network®, MLN Connects®, and
MLN Matters® are registered trademarks of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services (HHS)

MLN Connects® for September 7, 2017

MLN Connects® for Septemgﬁ!r 7, 2017
View this edition as a PDF i

News & Announcements

= Hospice Provider Preview Reports Available through
September 28

= |RF and LTCH Provider Preview Reports: Review by
September 30

= |RF and LTCH Compare Quarterly Refresh

= Mapping Medicare Disparities Tool: 2017
Enhancements Released

= 2015 Inpatient and Outpatient Hospital Utilization and
Payment Data Available

= Healthy Aging® Month: Discuss Preventive Services
with your Patients

Provider Compliance

=  Lumbar Spinal Fusion CMS Provider Minute Video —
reminder

Claims, Pricers & Codes
=  October 2017 Average Sales Price Files Available
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Upcoming Events

= Overview of MIPS for Small, Rural, and Underserved
Practices Webinar — September 8

= New Medicare Card Project: Clearinghouses and
Vendors Special Open Door Forum — September 12

» Qualified Medicare Beneficiary Program Billing
Requirements Call — September 19

= Reporting Hospice Quality Data: Tips for Compliance
Call — September 20

» PQRS: Feedback Reports and Informal Review
Process for PY 2016 Results Call — September 26

= Physician Compare Call — September 28

Medicare Learning Network Publications &
Multimedia

= Medicare Diabetes Prevention Program: Audio
Recording and Transcript — new

The Medicare Learning Network®, MLN Connects®, and
MLN Matters® are registered trademarks of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services (HHS).
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MLN Connects® for September 14, 2017

MLN Connects® for September 14, 2017

View this edition as a PDFES

News & Announcements

= Quality Payment Program: New Resources Available
= September is Prostate Cancer Awareness Month
Provider Compliance

= Billing for Ambulance Transports — reminder
Upcoming Events

= Qualified Medicare Beneficiary Program Billing
Requirements Call — September 19

= Reporting Hospice Quality Data: Tips for Compliance
Call — September 20

» PQRS: Feedback Reports and Informal Review
Process for PY 2016 Results Call — September 26

*  Physician Compare Call — September 28
Medicare Learning Network Publications &
Multimedia

= Office of Inspector General Reports Highlight Hospital
Billing Issues MLN Matters® article — new

= PECOS for DMEPQOS Suppliers Booklet — reminder

= Medicare Enrollment Resources Educational Tool —
reminder

The Medicare Learning Network®, MLN Connects®, and
MLN Matters® are registered trademarks of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services (HHS).

MLN Connects® for September 21 2017

MLN Connects® for September 21, 2017
View this edition as a PDF &

News & Announcements
=  Transition to New Medicare Numbers and Cards

= 2016 PQRS Feedback Reports and Annual QRURs
Available

= Hospice Provider Preview Reports Available through
September 28

= |RF and LTCH Provider Preview Reports: Review by
September 30

= CMS Innovation Center New Direction RFI: Submit
Comments by November 20

= DME Appeals Demonstration: Respond to Reopening
Document Request Letters

=  Chronic Care Management: Connected Care Videos

= Quality Payment Program: Hardship Exception
Application for 2017 Transition Year Available

= Hospital Quality Reporting Programs: eCQM Value Set
Addendum Available

Provider Compliance
= Medicare Hospital Claims: Avoid Coding Errors
Upcoming Events

= PQRS: Feedback Reports and Informal Review
Process for PY 2016 Results Call — September 26

= Physician Compare Call — September 28

= IMPACT Act and Improving Care Coordination: Special
Open Door Forum — September 28

September 2017

SNF QRP: Claims-Based Measures Confidential
Feedback Report Webinar — September 28

= Home Health Agencies: Quality of Patient Care Star
Rating Algorithm Call — October 10

= 2016 Annual QRURs Webcast — October 19

Medicare Learning Network Publications &
Multimedia

= IMPACT Act Call: Audio Recording and Transcript —
new

= Hurricane Harvey and Medicare Disaster Related
Texas Claims MLN Matters® article — updated

= Tropical Storm Harvey and Medicare Disaster Related
Louisiana Claims MLN Matters® article — updated

= Hurricane Irma and Medicare Disaster Related United
States Virgin Islands, Commonwealth of Puerto Rico
and State of Florida Claims MLN Matters® article —
updated

= Hurricane Irma and Medicare Disaster Related South
Carolina and Georgia Claims MLN Matters® article —
updated

= Prohibition on Billing Dually Eligible Individuals
Enrolled in the QMB Program MLN Matters® article —
revised

» Global Surgery Fact Sheet — revised

The Medicare Learning Network®, MLN Connects®, and
MLN Matters® are registered trademarks of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services (HHS).
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MLN Connects® Special Edition — JN providers

Monday, September 11, 2017
In this edition:

Hurricane Irma and Medicare disaster related
United States Virgin Islands, commonwealth
of Puerto Rico, and state of Florida claims
MLN Matters® article — new

The President declared a state of emergency for United
States Virgin Islands, commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and

state of Florida claims and the HHS Secretary declared
a Public Health Emergency which allows for CMS

programmatic waivers based on Section 1135 of the Social
Security Act. An MLN Matters® special edition article on
Hurricane Irma and Medicare disaster related U.S Virgin
Islands, Puerto Rico, and Florida claims is available.

Learn about blanket waivers CMS issued for the impacted
counties and geographical areas. These waivers will
prevent gaps in access to care for beneficiaries impacted
by the emergency.

Check the Hurricanes webpage for current information on
temporary emergency policies and waivers.

View this edition as a PDF.

MLN Connects® — Special Edition — JM providers

Monday, September 11, 2017
In this edition:

Hurricane Irma and Medicare disaster related
South Carolina and Georgia claims MLN
Matters® article — new

The President declared a state of emergency for the states
of South Carolina and Georgia and the HHS Secretary
declared a Public Health Emergency which allows for
CMS programmatic waivers based on Section 1135 of the

Social Security Act. An MLN Matters® special edition article
on Hurricane Irma and Medicare disaster related South
Carolina and Georgia claims is available. Learn about
blanket waivers CMS issued for the impacted counties

and geographical areas. These waivers will prevent

gaps in access to care for beneficiaries impacted by the
emergency.

Check the Hurricanes webpage for current information on
temporary emergency policies and waivers.

View this edition as a PDF.

MLN Connects® Special Edition — September 21

Thursday, September 21, 2017
In this edition:

Hurricane Maria and Medicare Disaster
Related United States Virgin Islands and
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico Claims MLN
Matters® article — new

The President declared a state of emergency for the
United States Virgin Islands and the Commonwealth of
Puerto Rico and the HHS Secretary declared a Public

Health Emergency which allows for CMS programmatic
waivers based on Section 1135 of the Social Security

Act. An MLN Matters® special edition article on Hurricane
Maria and Medicare Disaster Related United States Virgin
Islands and Commonwealth of Puerto Rico Claims is
available. Learn about blanket waivers CMS issued for the
impacted geographical areas. These waivers will prevent
gaps in access to care for beneficiaries impacted by the
emergency.

Check the Hurricanes webpage for current information on
temporary emergency policies and waivers.

MLN Connects® Special Edition — August 31

Thursday, August 31, 2017

In this edition:
= CMS helping Texas and Louisiana with Hurricane
Harvey recovery

= Hurricane Harvey and Medicare disaster related Texas
claims MLN Matters® article — new

= Tropical storm Harvey and Medicare disaster related
Louisiana claims MLN Matters® article — new

CMS helping Texas and Louisiana with

Hurricane Harvey recovery

On August 30, 2017, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid

Services (CMS) Administrator Seema Verma announced
the efforts that are underway to support Texas and
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Louisiana in response to Hurricane Harvey. Earlier this
week, Health and Human Services Secretary Tom Price,
M.D., declared public health emergencies in both states.
Actions include temporarily waiving or modifying certain
Medicare, Medicaid and Children’s Health Insurance
Program (CHIP) requirements to provide immediate relief
to those affected by the hurricane and resulting floods.

“In light of the natural disaster still unfolding in Texas

and Louisiana, CMS is committed to acting as quickly
and effectively as possible so the States can continue to
ensure the vital health care needs of our most vulnerable
beneficiaries are not interrupted,” said CMS Administrator
Seema Verma. “CMS is in constant communication with
officials in Texas and Louisiana to be sure we are doing
all we can to support those in the path of this historic and
devastating storm.”

See HARVEY, next page
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HARVEY
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CMS and the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services (HHS) are working in close coordination with
the Kidney Community Emergency Response (KCER)
Network and the states of Texas and Louisiana to ensure
that beneficiaries have access to facilities to provide their
treatments. As the CMS response continues, other efforts
include, supporting Texas and Louisiana in arranging
special purpose renal dialysis facilities, transporting
patients to facilities and arranging for new facilities to
open in order to serve beneficiaries without interruption.
In Texas, CMS is coordinating with the workforce on the
ground that cares for renal patients to ensure there are
enough facilities to serve beneficiaries in need of dialysis.
The agency is accepting requests from end stage renal
disease suppliers to become a temporary special purpose
renal dialysis facility (SPRDF).

Since the public health emergencies were declared, CMS
has offered immediate administrative relief actions to
Texas and Louisiana including issuing several general
waivers of certain requirements for specific types of
providers in impacted counties and geographical areas.
These waivers work to prevent gaps in access to care for
beneficiaries.

=  Skilled nursing facilities (SNF): CMS waives
requirements for a three-day prior hospitalization
before admission in order to receive Medicare SNF
services and provides temporary emergency coverage
of services in SNFs without a qualifying hospital stay
for people who are evacuated, transferred, or otherwise
dislocated due to Hurricane Harvey. Certain people with
Medicare benefits who recently exhausted their SNF
benefits are authorized for renewed coverage without
first having to start a new benefit period.

= Home health agencies: This CMS waiver provides
relief to home health agencies on the timeframes
related to completion of OASIS (assessment data)
Transmission.

=  Critical access hospitals (CAH): CMS waives the
requirements limiting the number of patient beds to 25,
and allows for length of stays beyond the capped 96-
hour time period.

With the public health emergency in effect, CMS can also
waive or modify certain Medicare provisions for providers,
including certain deadlines, conditions of participation
and certification requirements. Providers can now submit
waiver requests to the state survey agency or the CMS
regional office and they will be evaluated to ensure that
they meet the requirements set out under the law. To
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help clarify billing instructions, CMS has issued technical
direction to the Medicare administrative contractors
regarding the waivers and has reminded area Medicare
Advantage plans regarding their responsibilities to relax
certain requirements during a disaster or emergency.

CMS will continue to work with the states of Texas and
Louisiana. The agency continues to update our emergency
page (www.cms.gov/emergency) with important
information for state and local officials, providers,
healthcare facilities and the public.

To read previous updates regarding HHS activities related
to Hurricane Harvey, please visit hiips://www.hhs.gov/
about/news.

To learn more about HHS resources related to Hurricane
Harvey, please visit https.//www.hhs.gov/hurricane-harvey.

Hurricane Harvey and Medicare disaster
related Texas claims MLN Matters® article —
new

The President declared a state of emergency for

Texas and the HHS Secretary declared a public health
emergency for Texas which allows for CMS programmatic
waivers based on Section 1135 of the Social Security

Act. An MLN Matters® special edition article on Hurricane
Harvey and Medicare disaster related Texas claims is
available. Learn about blanket waivers CMS issued in the
impacted counties and geographical areas in Texas. These
waivers will prevent gaps in coverage for beneficiaries
impacted by the emergency.

Check the Hurricanes webpage for current information

on temporary emergency policies and waivers. Additional
waiver requests are being reviewed, and the webpage will
be updated as decisions are made.

Tropical storm Harvey and Medicare disaster
related Louisiana claims MLN Matters® article
- new

The President declared a state of emergency for
Louisiana and the HHS Secretary declared a Public
Health Emergency for Louisiana which allows for CMS
programmatic waivers based on Section 1135 of the Social
Security Act. An MLN Matters® special edition article on
Tropical storm Harvey and Medicare disaster related
Louisiana claims is available. Learn about blanket waivers
CMS issued in the impacted counties and geographical
areas in Louisiana. These waivers will prevent gaps in
coverage for beneficiaries impacted by the emergency.

Check the Hurricanes webpage for current information

on temporary emergency policies and waivers. Additional
waiver requests are being reviewed, and the webpage will
be updated as decisions are made.
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Phone numbers

Customer service

866-454-9007
877-660-1759 (speech and hearing impaired)

Education event registration hotline
904-791-8103 (NOT toll-free)

Electronic data interchange (EDI)
888-670-0940

Electronic funds transfers (EFT) (CMS-588)

866-454-9007
877-660-1759 (TTY)

Fax number (for general inquiries)
904-361-0696

Interactive voice response (IVR) system
877-847-4992

Provider enroliment
866-454-9007
877-660-1759 (TTY)
The SPOT help desk

855-416-4199
email: FCSOSPOTHelp@FCSO.com

Addresses

Claims

Medicare Part B Claims
P.O. Box 2525
Jacksonville, FL 32231-0019

Redeterminations

Medicare Part B Redetermination
P.O. Box 2360
Jacksonville, FL 32231-0018

Redetermination of overpayments

Overpayment Redetermination, Review Request
P.O Box 45248
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5248

Reconsiderations

C2C Innovative Solutions, Inc.
Part B QIC South Operations
ATTN: Administration Manager
P.O. Box 183092

Columbus, Ohio 43218-3092

General inquiries

General inquiry request
P.O. Box 2360
Jacksonville, FL 32231-0018

Email: FloridaB@fcso.com
Online form: hitps://medicare.fcso.com/Feedback/161670.asp
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Provider enroliment

Provider Enroliment

P.O. Box 44021
Jacksonville, FL 32231-4021
Medical policy

Medical Policy and Procedure
P.O. Box 2078

Jacksonville, FL 32231-0048
Email: medical.policy@fcso.com
Medicare secondary payer

Medicare Part B Secondary Payer Dept.
P.O. Box 44078
Jacksonville, FL 32231-4078

Electronic data interchange (EDI)

Medicare EDI
P.O. Box 44071
Jacksonville, FL 32231-4071

Overpayments

Medicare Part B Debt Recovery
P.O. Box 44141
Jacksonville, FL 32231-4141

Medicare Education and Outreach

Medicare Education and Outreach
P.O. Box 45157
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5157

Fraud and abuse

Fraud and abuse complaints
P.O. Box 45087
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5087

Freedom of Information Act requests

FOIA Florida
P.O. Box 45268
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5268

Overnight mail and/or special courier service

First Coast Service Options Inc.
532 Riverside Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32202-4914

Websites

Provider

First Coast Service Options Inc. (First Coast), your CMS-
contracted Medicare administrative contractor
https.//medicare.fcso.com

Find your other contractors (e.g. DME, HHA, etc)

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
https.//www.cms.gov

First Coast University
http://www.fcsouniversity.com/

Beneficiaries

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
https://www.medicare.gov
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U.S. Virgin Islands Contact Information

& Back to Contents

Phone numbers

Customer service
866-454-9007
877-660-1759 (speech and hearing impaired)

Education event registration hotline
904-791-8103 (NOT toll-free)

Electronic data interchange (EDI)
888-670-0940

Electronic funds transfers (EFT) (CMS-588)
866-454-9007
877-660-1759 (TTY)

Fax number (for general inquiries)
904-361-0696

Interactive voice response (IVR) system
877-847-4992

Provider enroliment
888-845-8614
877-660-1759 (TTY)

The SPOT help desk
855-416-4199
Email: FCSOSPOTHelp@FCSO.com

Addresses

Claims

Medicare Part B Claims

P.O. Box 45098
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5098

Redeterminations

Medicare Part B Redetermination
P.O. Box 45024

Jacksonville, FL 32232-5024

Redetermination of overpayments
First Coast Service Options Inc.

P.O Box 45091

Jacksonville, FL 32232-5091

Reconsiderations

C2C Innovative Solutions, Inc.
Part B QIC South Operations
ATTN: Administration Manager
P.O. Box 183092

Columbus, Ohio 43218-3092

General inquiries

First Coast Service Options Inc.
P.O. Box 45098

Jacksonville, FL 32232-5098

Email: askFloridaB@fcso.com
Online form: https://medicare.fcso.com/Feedback/161670.asp

Provider enroliment
Provider Enrollment

P.O. Box 44021
Jacksonville, FL 32231-4021
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Medical policy

Medical Policy and Procedure
P.O. Box 2078
Jacksonville, FL 32231-0048

Email: medical.policy@fcso.com
Medicare secondary payer

Medicare Part B Secondary Payer Dept.
P.O. Box 44078

Jacksonville, FL 32231-4078
Electronic data interchange (EDI)

Medicare EDI, 4C
P.O. Box 44071
Jacksonville, FL 32231-4071

Overpayments

Medicare Part B Debt Recovery
P.O. Box 44141
Jacksonville, FL 32231-4141

Medicare Education and Outreach

Medicare Education and Outreach
P.O. Box 45157
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5157

Fraud and abuse

Fraud and abuse complaints
P.O. Box 45087
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5087

Freedom of Information Act requests

FOIAUSVI
P.O. Box 45073
Jacksonville, FL 32231-5073

Special courier service

First Coast Service Options Inc.
532 Riverside Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32202-4914

Websites

Provider

First Coast Service Options Inc. (First Coast), your CMS-
contracted Medicare administrative contractor

https.://medicare.fcso.com

Find your other contractors (e.g. DME, HHA, etc)
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
https://www.cms.gov

First Coast University
http://www.fcsouniversity.com/

Beneficiaries

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
https://www.medicare.gov
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Puerto Rico Contact Information & Back to Contents

Phone numbers

Customer service

1-877-715-1921
1-888-216-8261 (speech and hearing impaired)

Education event registration hotline

904-791-8103 (NOT toll-free)
904-361-0407 (FAX)

Electronic data interchange (EDI)
888-875-9779
Electronic funds transfers (EFT) (CMS-588)

877-715-1921
877-660-1759 (TTY)

General inquiries

877-715-1921

888-216-8261 (TTY)

Interactive voice response (IVR) system
877-847-4992

Provider enroliment

877-715-1921
877-660-1759 (TTY)

The SPOT help desk

855-416-4199
email: FCSOSPOTHelp@FCSO.com

Addresses

Claims

Medicare Part B Claims
P.O. Box 45036
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5036

Redeterminations

Medicare Part B Redetermination
P.O. Box 45056
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5056

Redetermination of overpayments

First Coast Service Options Inc.
P.O Box 45015
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5015

Reconsiderations

C2C Innovative Solutions, Inc.
Part B QIC South Operations
ATTN: Administration Manager
P.O. Box 183092

Columbus, Ohio 43218-3092

General inquiries

First Coast Service Options Inc.
P.O. Box 45098
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5098

Email: askFloridaB@fcso.com
Online form: hitps://medicare.fcso.com/Feedback/161670.asp
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Provider enroliment

Provider Enrollment
P.O. Box 44021
Jacksonville, FL 32231-4021

Medical policy

Medical Policy and Procedure
P.O. Box 2078

Jacksonville, FL 32231-0048
Email: medical.policy@fcso.com
Medicare secondary payer

Medicare Part B Secondary Payer Dept.
P.O. Box 44078
Jacksonville, FL 32231-4078

Electronic data interchange (EDI)

Medicare EDI, 4C
P.O. Box 44071
Jacksonville, FL 32231-4071

Overpayments

Medicare Part B Debt Recovery
P.O. Box 45040
Jacksonville, FL 32231-5040

Medicare Education and Outreach

Medicare Education and Outreach
P.O. Box 45157
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5157

Fraud and abuse

Fraud and abuse complaints
P.O. Box 45087
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5087

Freedom of Information Act requests

FOIA Puerto Rico
P.O. Box 45092
Jacksonville, FL 32232-5092,

Special courier service

First Coast Service Options Inc.
532 Riverside Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32202-4914

Websites

Provider

First Coast Service Options Inc. (First Coast), your CMS-
contracted Medicare administrative contractor
https.//medicare.fcso.com

Find your other contractors (e.g. DME, HHA, etc)

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
https.:.//www.cms.gov

First Coast University
http://www.fcsouniversity.com/

Beneficiaries

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
https.//www.medicare.gov
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Order Form Back to Contents

Order form for Medicare Part B materials

The following materials are available for purchase. To order these items, please complete and submit this form along
with your check/money order payable to First Coast Service Options Inc. account # (use appropriate account number).
Do not fax your order; it must be mailed.

Note: Payment for fee schedules cannot be combined with payment for other items; separate payments are required for
purchases of items from different accounts.

Item Acct Cost per Quantity | Total cost
Number item

Part B subscription — The Medicare Part B
jurisdiction N publications, in both Spanish and
English, are available free of charge online at
https://medicare.fcso.com/Publications_B/index.
asp (English) or https://medicareespanol.fcso.com/ 40300260 $33
Publicaciones/ (Espafiol). Nonprovider entities or
providers who need additional copies may purchase
an annual subscription. This subscription includes all
issues published from October 2017 through
September 2018.

2017 fee schedule — The Medicare Part B Physician
and Nonphysician Practitioner Fee Schedules,
effective for services rendered January 1 through
December 31, 2017, are available free of charge
online at https:/medicare.fcso.com/Data_files/
(English) or https://medicareespanol.fcso.com/
Fichero_de_datos/ (Espafiol). Additional copies are 40300270 $12
available for purchase. The fee schedules contain
payment rates for all localities. These items do not
include the payment rates for injectable drugs, clinical
lab services, mammography screening, or DMEPOS
items.

Note: Requests for hard copy paper disclosures

will be completed as soon as CMS provides the
direction to do so. Revisions to fees may occur; these
revisions will be published in future editions of the
Medicare Part B publication.

Language preference: English [ ] Espaiol [ ]
Please write legibly Subtotal | §
Tax (add | $
% for
your
area)
Total s

Mail this form with payment to:
First Coast Service Options Inc.
Medicare Publications
P.O. Box 406443
Atlanta, GA 30384-6443

Contact Name:

Provider/Office Name:

Phone:

Mailing Address:
City: State: ZIP:
(Checks made to “purchase orders” not accepted; all orders must be prepaid)
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